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COUNTY HOUSING PROFILES

A vast amount of information concerning the American people and
their housing was obtained by the 1970 Federal Census. Thousands of
these data are available in the published reports of the Census Bureau
while even more detailed information may be obtained from computer
tapes by special tabulations. A great deal of material about each
County in Minnesota is thus available.
The county housing profiles do not replace the Census Reports or

machine tabulations. Rather they have been developed to show some
of the more important housing facts in graphic, map and tabular form.
Data has been consolidated and the graphs and maps produced by
computer. The comparisons with regional and state data and some of
the percentages are published here for the first time. Corrected data as
to rural farm and non-farm population and housing units have been
substituted for erroneous figures in Census tapes and published reports
on the basis of advice from the Census Bureau.

The profiles were designed and programmed for the computer by
the Center for Urban and Regional Affairs of the University of
Minnesota utilizing Census data largely provided by the Minnesota
Analysis and Planning System of the University's Agricultural
Extension Service. They reflect the suggestions of a good many people
including particularily Professor Wam Angell, University Housing
Extension Specialist.

Similar profiles for each count in Minnesota may be obtained from
the Center for Urban and Regio 

y 
nal Affairs, 2102 Riverside Avenue,

Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55404.
The County Housing Profiles may point up the need for additional

data. They can be readily obtained in published form from the United
States Department of Commerce. The Minnesota Analysis and Planning
System, MAPS, can provide a wide range of data from the Census
Computer tapes and can make special tabulations of unpublished data.
Their addresses appear belovv.

Minnesota Analysis & Planning System (MAPS)
University of Minnesota
415 Coffey Hall
St. Paul, MN 55101

Department of Commerce
Business Services Field Office
110 South 4th Street
Minneapolis, MN

READING THIS REPORT

This report consists almost entirely of numbers: a brief introduction to
its form may be of value to the reader.
The profile presents both raw numbers and percentages. The

numbers all apply to the County. Percentages for the County are
frequently compared with percentages for the region of which it is
part and with percentages for the State.

Placement of raw numbers under line or column labels should
sufficiently identify them. Percentage distributions need to be further
explained. They occur in three general forms:

1. Tables breaking down totals into subparts. For example, on page
1 p ercentages are given of OCCUP I ED U R BAN- RURAL
RESIDENCE. All occupied housing units are broken into urban,
rural non-farm, and rural farm. The percent distributions sum to
100% for the county, 100% for the region and 100% for the
state.

2. Tables showing percent occurrence. Starting on page 3 percent
occurrences of specified equipment, facilities or utilities are given.
Percentages relate to the number having a given attribute as
opposed to not having it.

3. Tables where percentages could be taken of rows or columns.
These tables are best exemplified by those on page 6. Percentages
here are taken on total owner occupied and total renter occupied.
Percentages should sum to 100°/o: (sometimes 99% or 101%
because of rounding) identification of which direction this
summation yields 100% will provide the best clue to reading these
tables.

Histograms or bar graphs accompany a great many of these
percentages. Each character in the histogram represents roughly 3
percentage points, but is provided only for visual comparison of
catagorical percentages. The reader may wish to use a felt pen and
make his report more readable by marking through the character string
producing a more conventional graph.
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TOTAL UPRAN RURAL OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

joTAI POPULATION 5638 0 5638 2956

ALL HOUSING UNITS 2148 0 2148 600

ALL Yr- AR-ROUNO HOUSING UNITS 1865 0 1865 600

Ovo,EP OCCUPIED 1308 0 1308 578

PE.JER OCCUPIED 24 0 284 22
VACANT, YEAR-POUND 273 0 273 -o

PnPUIPTION IN HOUSING UNITS 5640 0 5640 2542

AVF,›AGF Pi7PSOtiS PEP OCCUPIFD HOUSING UNIT
TOEAL 3.5 3.5 4.2

owNER 3.6 3.6 4.1

RENTEP 3.2 3.2 -0

QCCIIPIED URBAN-RURAL RESIDENCE NUMRER % OF TOTAL

URBAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 0 03
REGION 02 264. RRPPRRRRR

STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 992 62% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 55% RARPRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 22% SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCCuvANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS.

COUNTY 600
REGION 02
STATE

NUMAER

381. CCCCCCCCCCCCC
19% RRPPRR
10z SSS

% OF TOTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 1308 73 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 66% RRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY 784 15% CCCcC

REGION 02 18), RRRpRR

STATE 27% SSSSSSSSS

VACANT COUNTY 273 151. CCCCC
REGION 02 16.4, RRRPR

STATE 53 SS
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vALIIE OR PENT OF OCCUPIFD HOUSING UNITS. 1970

AVE'-AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVEPAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNT),
REGIO%1 02
STATE

$10337
$11376
$19765

VALuE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER % OF TOTAL

$ 58
% 73
$115

UNDER $10.000 COUNTY 306 56% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 54% RRRPRRRPPRRRRRRRRR
STATE 17% SSSsSS

$10,000 TO $14.999 COUNTY 129 24% CCCCCCCC
REGION 02 20% RRPPRRR
STATE 19% SSScSS

$15.000 TO $24.999 COUNTY 97 18% CCCr.CC
REGION 02 20% RkPPRRR
STATE 42% SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

$25.000 AND OVER COUNTY 14 3% C
REGION 02 7A RR
STATE 22% SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY 50 22% CCCcCCC
REGION 02 20% RRPQRRR
STATE 11% SSSS

$60 TO $99 COUNTY 99 439 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 36% RRRRRRPPRRRR
STATE 25% SSSSSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 12 5% CC
REGION 02 21% RRRPRRR
STATE 32% SSSSSSSSSSS

$150 AND OVER COUNTY 11 5% CC
REGION 02 7% RR
STATE 26% SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 58 25% CCCCCCCC
REGION 02 16% RRRPR
STATE 5% SS

* ONE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

HOUSING PROFILF

**ExCLUDEs ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE



MOM IMO glom 11111
MAHNnmEN

OM OW MOW OM 11110 11111 MINN JIM Oft WIN MIN MINI IMP MI
-3_ HOVSING PROFILr 

HOUSFHOLD INCOME

$3,000 - 1969
NUMBER

554

% OF TOTAL

35% CCCCCCCCCCCC
313 RRRRRRRRRR
18% SSSSSS

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER

COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3.000

HUSBANU AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNDERS 30 37 73 HH
HEAD 30 TO 44 49 9% HHH
HEAD 45 TO 64 77 143 HHHHH
HEAD 65 AND OVER 127 233 HHHHHHHH

OTHEk FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 45 83 HHH
IskIMAPY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 219 403 HHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF $10,000 AND OVER

COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

- 1969

330 214, cccrccc
213 RkRPRRR
41% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOMF OF UNDER $3,000
INCOmc OF $3.000 TO $6.999
INCOmF OF $7.000 To $9,999
INCOmP OF $10,000 AND OVER

70 863. HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
6 153 HHHHH
0 03
0 01,

OCr.10,IrD YEAP-POUND rOUcING UNITS WITH SPFCIFTFn F_OUTPmFt0T. FACTLITTFS nc? UTTIITTFS,1970
NUMBER WITH % WITH

COMPLPTE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 1351 854, CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 874; RRRPRRRPRRRRRRRPRRRkRRRRRRRPR

STATE 971 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AUTOMOBILE COUNTY 1418 893 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 853 RRRPRRRPPRRRRRkRkRPRRRPRRRRP

STATE 873 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 76 53 CC
REGION 02 33
STATE 293 SSSSSSSSSS

wASHING MACHINIE COUNTY 1327 873 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 733 RRPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRPRA

STATE 81% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 679 453 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 02 42% RRRPRRRRPRkRkR
STATE 573 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEVISION COUNTY 1394 923 cccrcccrccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 02 913 PRPPRPRPPRRt4RPRRRRRPRIRRRPRIPPRR
STATE 963 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEPHONE COUNTY 1318 833 CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 834 RRPDRRi4PPkNRRRHPPHRRHRPppp

STATE 941, SS5s5SSSSSSSSSSSSSS6SSSSSSSSSSS
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oCcilpIED YEAR-ROuND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIEs.1970 (CONT.)

HEATING FnuiPmENT NUMBER WITH % WITH

',TEAM OR HOT WATER COUNTY 147 9A CCC
REGION 02 9% RRR

STATE 24% SSSsSSSS

CENTRAL WARM AIR COUNTY 854 54% CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCCCC
REGION 02 50% RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

STATE 60% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 591 37% CCCcCCCCcCCC
kEGIoN 02 41% RPRpRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 16,r, SSSsS

FUEL FOR HEATING NUNIBER WITH % WITH

UTILITY GAS COUNTY 60 4% C
REGION 02 4% R
STATE 54% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

BOTTLJ- GAS COUNTY 182 12% CCcr

REGION 02 13% RRRp

STATE 6% SS

ELECTPICITY COUNTY 43 3% C
REGION 02 43 R
STATE 3% S

OIL COUNTY 1087 713 CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 02 69% PRPRRRRRRRRRRRRPRRRRPRR

STATE 34% SSSsSSSSSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 151 10% CCc
REGION 02 . 9% PRP

STATE 3% s

SOU.4cE OF WATER NUMBER WITH % WITH

pu6LIc SYSTEM COUNTY 621 39% CCCcCCCCCCCCC

REGION 02 34% RRPRRRRRRRR

STATE 72-A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 931 58% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 02 64% RRRPRPRPRRRRRPRRRRRRR

STATE 273 SSSsSSSSS

• OTHER COUNTY 40 33 C

REGION 02 2% R

STATE • 1%

tiOUSTNA PROFTIF
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oCCoPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYPP OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL

HUHLIC SEWER

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL

OTHER

NUM-FR OF BATHROOMS

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN I

OTHcR PLUMBING FACILITIES

NUMBER WITH % WITH •

COUNTY 445 28; CCCcCCCCC
REGION 02 32.3; RRRRRRRPRRR
STATE 7?% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 905 57% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 54 RRPPRRPPRRPRRPRRNR
STATE 25% SSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

242 15% cccrc
14% RRRPR
3% S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 417 26% CCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 204, RRRPRRR
STATE 7% SS

COUNTY 1007 63% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 02 RPPPPRRRPRRPRRRRRRRkRR
STATE 651, SSScSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

tiATHTub OR SHOWER COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY
REGION 02
STATE

168 11% CCCc
14% RRRpR
28% SSSsSSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

1264 79% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
824, RRPPRRRRRRRRRPRRRRRRRRRRPRR
954, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

1300

1199

VALUE AND YEAR BUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE-

UNDER $109000

$10,000-$14,999

115.000-$249999

$25.000 AND UP

TOTAL

82% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
844; RRPQRPRPPRRRRPRRRkPkRRRPRRRR
9, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSS

75% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
8014 RRRPRRPRPRRRRPRRkrIRPRPRPRRR
941; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSS

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1939 OR EARLIER

306 100% 10 3% 21 7% 57 19%

129 100% 4 3% 5 4% 4? 33%

97 100% 15 15% 10 10% 33 34%

14 100% 7 50% •0 0% 0 0%

546 100% 36 7% 36 7% 132 24%

218 71%

78 60%

39 40%

7 50%

342 63%

* OiE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**JANUAqY 191965 THROUGH APRIL 1, 1970
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TYPF OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 1438 90% 1234 94% 204 72%

TWO UNITS 44 3% 15 1% 29 10%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 32 2% 6 0% 26 9%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 28 2% 11 1% 17 6%

MOIL F: HOME 50 3% 42 3% 8 3%

TOTAL 1592 100% 1308 100% 284 100%

1 TEN1)RE ANn PERSONS PER R0004
NUMBER OF PERSONS PER ROOM

.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51+

OWNER OCCUPIED 575 44% 555 42% 109 8% 69 5%

RENTER OCCUPIED 101 36% 129 45% 23 8% 31 11%

TOTAL 676 42% 684 43% 132 8% 100 6%

mIGuATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME HOUSE 3485 704,

SPIE COUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 718 15%

DIFFERENT .U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 741 157,

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

1969-70* 1965-68 1460-64 1959 OR EARLIER

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JPWARY 1 1969 THROUGH APRIL 1.1970

8.4% 14.1% - 16.1% 61.5%

52.1% 30.6% 0% 17.3%
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TOTAL URRAN RURAL OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

TOTAL POPULATION 13060 0 13060 6034
ALL wIUSIN6 UNITS 4660 0 4660 1585
ALL YcAr4-q0oND HOUSING UNITS 4492 0 4492 15R5

Ow 'ER OCCUIED 3242 0 3242 1406
kE...TEP OCCUPIED 716 0 716 89
vArANT, YFAR-P1OUND 534 0 534 -0

p0P0L‘TION IN HOUSIW, !WITS 12974 0 12974 61n9

A\TAGF PUNS PEt? oCCIODIFn HOUSING UNIT
fOTAL 3.3 3.3 3.9
OwNEP 3.3 3.3 1.8

RENTEQ 3.1 3.1 4.8

- I NUMRER 9; OF TOTAL

URBAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 0 03
REGION 01 293 RRRPRRRPPR
STATE 68, SSScSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FAR4 HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2373 603 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 414; PRPDRRPPRRRRRR
STATE 223 SSSSSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 1585 404, CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 2'44; RRRPRRRPRR
STATE 1(, SSS

OCCuPANCY NTAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS NUMRER 9; OF TOTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 3242 723 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 713 RRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRNRRRPRRR
STATE 684: SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY 716 163 CCCrC
REGION 01 19.3 RRPDRR
STATE 273 SSSSSSSSS

VACANT COUNTY 534 123 CCCC
REGION 01 103 RRR
STATE 54: SS
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VALVE Or PENT OF OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS, 1970 

AvEAGE VALUE OF OwNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

cOuNTy $ P400 % 61
pE610,' 01 $1208 $ 74
sTATe. t1q765 %115

VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* .NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $10,000 COUNTY 862 684, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 497. RRRE?RPRRRRRRRRRR

STATE 174, SSSsSS

%10,000 TO $14,999 COUNTY 201 164, CCCrC
REGION 01 214 RRRqRRR
STATE 19 SSSsSS

115,000 TO 124,999 COuNTY 166 134 CCcr
REGION 01 24% RHPPRPRP

STATE 42, SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COuNTY 46 44. c
REGION 01 61; RR

STATE 224; SSSsSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

uNDER $60 COUNTY 110 204, CCCrCCC
REGION 01 264 RRP,JRRRPR

STATE 114; SSSS

$60 To $99 COUNTY 190 354 CCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 344, RRRPRRRPPRR

STATE 254; SSS5SSSS

s100 TO $149 COUNTY 97 18% CCCrCC
REGION 01 23% RRPPRRPQ

STATE 32% SSSsSSSSSSS

s150 AND OVER COUNTY 13 24, C
REGION 01 63. RR

26% SSSSSSSSSSTATE 

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 129 24% cccrcccc
REGION 01 RRRp

STATE 5 SS

* OrIE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

"EXCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE



imis mg mei Imp 411ii ONO UM gill AMMO 114, IMO OM MO OM MI MI IMO OMMASL4ALL -3- HOUSING PROFILr

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

PENcENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUMBER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 1170 30% CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 26% RRRPRRRRR
STATE 18% SSSSSS

HOUsHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3.000

HUSBAND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNOERS 30 60 5% HH
HEAD 30 TO 44 78 7% HH
HEAD 45 TO 64 146 12% HHHH
HEAD 65 AND OVER 242 21% HHHHHHH

OTHE1-< FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 140 12% HHHw
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 504 43% HHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF $10.000 AND OVER — 1969

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

694 18% CCCCCC
24% RRPPRRRR
41% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmE OF UNDER $3.000
INCOmF7 OF $3.000 TO $6.999
INCOME OF $7.000 To $9,999
INCUmF OF $10.000 AND OVER

126 85% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
39 30% HHHHHHHHHH
0 0%
0 0%

OCCuPIED YEAR—ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMFNT, FACILITIES OP UTTLITIES,1970

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD

AUTOMOBILE

AIR CONDITIONER

WASHING MACHINE

CLOTHES DRYER

TELEVISION

TELEPHONE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

'NUMBER wITH % wITH

3354

3631

853 CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
90% RRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRHPRRRRRRRRRRRR
973 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

923 cccrceccccccccccccccccccccccccc
88% PRRPRRPappwkRpRi41,40-44PRRPRRPPR
87% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

116 3%C
53 RR
29% SSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 3647 893 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 83% RRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 813 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 2387 58 cccrccccccccccccccc
REGION 01 51% RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 973 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 3878 94% cccrccccccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 01 943 PPPPPRpPPRRRI4pRRRRRRRRRRRRPRRRR
STATE 963 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
P,EGION 01
STATE

3472 88% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
89% ReIPPRRPOQkkkkRRPIkkRWPRI4ko4RWPRR
94 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSS5S
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OCCmpIE0 YEAR-ROuND HOUSING uNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPMFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

HEATING EnuiPmENT

STEAM OR HUT WATER

CENTRAL wAR4 AIR

OTHER

FUE F04 HEATING

UTILITY GAS

HOTTLF GAS

ELEC1PICITY

OIL

OTHER FUEL

SOUDcE OF WATER

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY

REGION
STATE

01

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

NUMBER WITH % WITH

?99

2058

1601

8T CCC
c), PPR
241 SSSSSSSS

524 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
61% RRPPRRPPRRRRRRRRRRRR
60/, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

404 CCCrCCCCCCCCC
30% RPPQRPRRPR
164; SS.ScS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 751 18% CCCrCC
REGION 01 17% RRRPRk
STATE 54A SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

645

64

2531

121

16% CCCrC
104 Rwp
6% SS

2% C
2% R
3A S

62% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
68A RRPoRRRRPRRRRPRRRHRRRRR
34% SSSSSSSSSSS

3% C
2% R
3% S

NUmdER WITH % WITH

PUBLIC SYSTEM COUNTY 1R06 46% cccrccccccccccc
REGION 01 56% RRPPRPRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 72a; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5S5SSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 1606 414 cccccccccccccc
REGION 01 38% RRPPRRRPPRRRR

STATE 27T SSSSSSSSS

OTHEP COUNTY 546 14% CCCrC
REGION 01 6% RR
STATE 1%
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OCC.IPIED YEAR—ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED FOULTIENT. FACILITIES OP UTILITIES•1970 (CONT.1 

TYPr OF sEviAGE DISPOSAL

pUBLIC SEWER COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

OTHER COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

NUM,AFR OF BATHROO4S

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

HORE THAN 1

n11-0--P Puw8ING FACILITIES

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

3ATHT0B OR SHOWER COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

NUMBER WITH % WITH

1330

2024

604

343; CCCCCCCCCCC
503c RRRoRRRRRRRRRRRRR
723; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

513; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
393; RRRPRRRRRRRRR
253; SSSSSSSS

154, CCCrC
101, RRR
34 S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

P60

2458

640

223; CCCCCCC
174. RRRPRR
7% SS

623; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
653; RRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRkRR
654; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

16% cccrc
184. RRRPRR
283; SSSSSSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

3158

3232

3112

VALHF AND YEAR BUILT OwNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER 110.000 862

i10.000—$14.999 201

$15.000—$24,999 166

$25.000 AND UP 46

TOTAL 1275

803; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
853; RRRPRRRPPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
95% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

823; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
873; RRRPRRPPRRRRRRRPRRPRRRRRRRRRR
963; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

793; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
843; RRRPRRRIRRRRRRPRRt<PRRRRRRRRRR
943; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1939 OR EARLIER

100% 6 1% 19 2% 121 14% 716 83%

100% 16 8% 20 10% 65 32% 100 50%

100% 39 23% 36 22% 53 32% 38 23%

100% 22 48% 14 30% 5 11% 5 11%

100% 83 7% 89 7% 244 19% 859 67%

* CP4E FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**JANU4:0Y 1.1965 THROUGH APRIL 1. 1970
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mAPS,,ALL -6_

HOUSING UNITc

HOUSING PPnFTLP

TYP,7 OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 3460 87% 2958 91% 502 70%

TWO u.IITS 135 3% 56 2% 79 11%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 32 1% 5 0% 27 4%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 56 I% 5 0% 51 7%

TEN OP MORE UNITS 45 I% 4 0% 41 6%

mOHILF HOME 230 6% 214 7% 16 2%

TOTAL 3958 100% 3242 100% 716 100%

TENokE ANi) PERSONS PER ROOM

.50 OP LESS
NUmHER OF PERSONS PER ROOM

.51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51*

OWNER OCCUPIED 1702 52% 1182 36% 277 9% Al 2%

PENTEr4 OCCUPIED 320 45% 286 40% 80 11% 30 4%

TOTAL 2022 51% 1468 37% 357 9% 111 3%

mIGATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME HOUSE 8334 71%

SAME cOuNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 1912 16%

DIFFEPENT U.S. COUNTY •

DIFFERENT HOUSE 1525 13%

COWIT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD movEn INTO UNIT

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR FA0lIER

OwNER OCCUPIED 7.3% 19.4% 12.1$ 61.1%

RENTEP OCCUPIED 33.8% 27.7% 13.3% 25.3%

*JtvluAPY 1 9 1969 THROUGH APPIL 1,1970
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSING PPOFILF

MAPTIN

BASED ON THE UNITED STATES CFr9SUS 1970

WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR

REGION 0,4 AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED REsInENTIaL

Dr'VcLOPMPNT AND POUSING PF-SEAPCH

CENTER FOR OR9AN AND PEGIONA; AFFAIRS

UNIVFRSITY OF MpINECOTA. OCTneFR 1973



Appg ggis MI OS 111111 Mill MI MI IIIIII1 111111 IMP
•

mAPTTN -1-

TOTAL URRAN

TOTAL POPULATION 24316 10751
mLL hluSING iNITS 8491 1s59
ALL Yc'A./-k9Orn HOUSING UNITS 8395 3A35

0^%Eq OCCUPIED 5793
RE. TER OCCUPIED 2222
vArANT, YEAri-i;OuND 3k0

()P01 TTJ IN HOUSING INTT$ 24050

4VFJAr0= PPRSQ'IS PFP OW/PIrD HOUSING UNIT
TOTAL 3.0
OwNEk 3.0
g.iENTEr, 3.0

OCCIIPIEO t!k44AN-Ru;EAL RESIOFf-ICE NUMRER % OF TOTAL

2695
1032
108

10571

RURAL

HOUSING RRnFILP

OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

13565 7246
4592 2050
4560 2050

1098 1314
1190 716
?'? -0

13479 7217

3.1 3.5
3.0 3.3
3.6 4.0

UkdAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 3727 473 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 46A RRPPRPRPRRIRwRPR
STATE 683 SSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FAk4 HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2238 783 CCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 301; RRR.7,RRRPRR
STATE 223 SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCC!ipANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS

COUNTY 2050
REGION 09
STATE

NUMAER

26x CCCr.CCCCC
243 RRRQQRRP
103 SSs

% OF TOTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 5793 693 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 713 RRPPRRRPRRRRRPRRPRRkopQP

STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSS

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY 2222 263 CCCcCCCCC
REGION 09 253 RRRDRARR
STATE 273 SSSsSSSSS

vACANT COUNTY 380 . 53 CC
REGION 09 4% R

STATE 53 SS



spa is gia Oat MI MS 111111 at EIS OM MB 111111 11111 SRI all 1111111111 111111
MARTIN —2— HOUSING PRoFTLP

vALIIE op4 PENT OF OCCUPIED H0OSING UNITS, 1970

AVU,AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

cOUNTy
r4E6IO•4 09
STATE

$146q0

$16U69
$1q765

% 80
$ 93
s115

VALoE OF owNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER 9; OF TOTAL

UNDER $10.000 COUNTY 1217 303 CCCcCCCCcC
REGION 09 281 RRPPRPRRR
STATE 173. SsSsSS

$10.0n0 TO $14.999 COUNTY 1174 293 CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 25% RRPE.PRRP
STATE 193 SSSsSS

7,15.000 TO $24.999 COUNTY 1266 31% cccrccccrc
REGION 09 PRPQRPPPRRR
STATE 424: SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

$25.000 AND OVER COUNTY 375 9A CCC
REGION 09 133, RRPp
STATE 223 SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COuNTY 251 174, CCrrCC
REGION 09 13% RRPL)
STATE 11:A SSSs

1,60 TC, 599 COTITY 659 45% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 32'Y, RRPPRPRRPRW
STATE 254; SSSSSSSS

$100 TO 1149 COUNTY 372 251 cccrucc
REGION 09 313 RRPPRPRPP4
STATE 321, SSSSSSSSSSS

$150 AND OVER COUNTY 57 40, C
REGION 09 144. RRRPR
STATE 26A SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 137 97, CCC
REGIuN 09 10% RRR
STATE 5A S5

* OF FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EgcLUDEs ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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Houc,EHOLD INCOME

PEwcENTAGF OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969

HOUgEHOLOS WITH INICOmES UNDER $3,000

HUsilAND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HE4D ONOFPS 30
HEAD 30 ro 44
HEAD 45 TO 64
HEAD 65 ANO OVEN

()THEP FAMILY HuuSEHOLO
pRI4APY INUIvIDUAL HOUSEHOLD

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 1607 20* CCCcCCC
REGION 09 21* RRRPRRR
STATE 18* SSSsSS

40 2* H
43 34, H
194 12* HHHH
340 21* HHHHHHH
150 9* HHH
840 521 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERcENTAGF OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF $109000 AND OVER - 1969

4 OF RENtTFR HOUSEHOLDS PAYING

INCOmF OF UNDER $3,000
INCOmF OF $3,000 TO $6.999
INCOME OF $7,000 To 1)9.999
INCO4E OF S10,000 AND OVER

COUNTY 2372 30* CCcrCCCCCC
REGION 09 323 PRPpRPRPPRR
STATE 41* S5SsSSSSSSS5SS

25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

334 943 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
142 284 HHHHHHHHH
5 2%H
0 0*

OCCHPIED YEAP-PoINO HOUSINr, UNITS WITH SPECIFIED FOUTPNArNT. FACILITIES op uTILITIFs91970
NOmBE4 WITH % WITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 7834 98 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 97* PRPoPPRPPRR4PRRPPHIRRPPPPRRPRRRI--64

STATE 97% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AUTOMOBILE COUNTY 7253 90* CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCcCC
REGION 09 907 PRPqRPopoRawkpqRRHPRRRPPRPRPPP

STATE 87% S5SsSSSSsSS5sss5S5ss5556-55ss5

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 2645 331 CCcrCCCCcCC
REGION 09 287, RkPqRRPPP

STATE 293 SSSs5SSSS5

WASHING MACHINE COUNTY 67/5 854; CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 .854, PRPpRPPPRkkPRoRRRPPPPPRPRRPR
STATE 81* SSSS55SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 4955 62% CCCr.CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 09 593 PPPQPPRPPRkPRDkRqHRk

STATE 574 SSssSSS555sSsssssSs

TELEVISION COWITY 762.5 96z cCereCCCcCCCCccCcCcccccCcCCCCCCC

REGION 09 961; PRPi,PPPPrb.hlkQP•4;44NPFokki41414W;4(4R140.64

STATE 963 Ssss5SSSS5SSS535S5SiS5S.S5555S5S5

TELEPI4ONE COwaY 7647 953 CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCUTCCCCCcCCCCCCC

REGION 09 934, wpdpp4k.apopiqw..p,-41.;,;4.4kw.4ppkkH

STATE 94; 555cSSSs5z5ScS'iss5SSS55555SS5S



sis imp MIS fall MB MB MI SS OM MI INS all

mAqTTN -4- HOUSING PROFILr

orrilPIED YEAR-kouND HoosiNG UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EoUTPmFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

HEATING EoulPmENT

5TEAm OR HOT wATER COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

cENTkAL WARM AIR COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

°THEP COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

FUEI. FOR -4EATING

UTILITY GAS

HOTTLr GAS

ELECTPICITY

OIL

OTHER FUEL

SOUJCE OF WATER

NUMBER WITH % WITH

1005

5451

1559

133 CCrc
PRRpRR

24A SSSsSSSS

683 CCCr.CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
61% PHRpRRRPPRRRRIPRRRRPR
60=A SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

191. CCCrCC
214; RPF4PRRR
163 SsSS

NUMBER WITH % JITH

COUNTY 5067 64cr. CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REoION 09 551 RRRoRPRRRkRRRRRRRR

STATE 543 S5SSSSSSSSSSS5SSSS

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

754

77

103 CCC
113 RRR9
64, SS

lA
24; R

S

1734 223 CCCcCCC
303 RPP.::RPPRpR
343 SSSgSSSSSSS

298 C
23 R
34, S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

PUBLIC SYSTEM , COUNTY 5606 70% cccrccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 09 674, PRPPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRHPR

STATE 723 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 2360 293 cccrcccccc
REGION 09 333 RRRppppRpRR

STATE SSS5SSSSS

OTHER COU1TY 49 13

REGION 09 11

sTATE 1-A



Eel ea alp OM alit IMO- MI 1111111 se as as 411111
OCCI!PIED yEAP-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIE0 EQUIPmrNT, FACILITIES OP UTTLITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYPr OF 5FwAGE DISPOSAL NUNIRFP WITH % WITH

pUdLIc sEwER COUNTY 5795 663 cccrcccccccccaccccccc
REGION 09 635: RRPPRRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 73x SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSsSSSSSSS

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY 2553 '32x CCCcCCCCcCC
REGION 09 34z RRPwRPRPRFiR
STATE 253 SSSsSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 167 2z c
REGION 09 34; R
STATE 34 S

NUm,41-R OF BATHq004S NUMBER WITH % WITH

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

mOkE THAN 1

0THci4 PLuvHING FACILITIES

BATHTub OR SHOWER

FLUSH TOILET

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES

COUNTY-
REGION 09
STATE

COuNTY
REGION 09
STATE

558

4983

73 CC
9% RRP
74. SS

62% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
604 RRRPRRRPRRRPRpRRRRPP

SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 2474 313 CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 313 RRPQQPRRPR
STATE 28A SSSSSSSSS

' NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 7693_ 963 cccrcccrcccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 09 94A RRPpRPRPPRRRRpRRRRPRPPPRppopRpR

STATE• 953 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSS

COUNTY 7790 973 cccrcccccccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 09 96"pRpoRRPPRPkRRPRRRHpi/PRPRRPPRPRRR
STATE 9b4.' SSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSS55SSt-3SSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

7581

VALio: AND YEA BUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

uNDER $109000

$109000-S149949

s159000-$24.999

1)25.000 AND uP

TOTAL

953 .CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
931.- RHPPRRPRPRRKRPRRI4PRHPRPPWRWPRHR

941. SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSc--ASS

TOTAL 1965-79** 1960-64 1440-5 1919 OR EARLTER

1217 100% 11 ,1% 0 0% 31A 26% 890 73%

1174 1009 25 2%. 31 3* 520 45% 589 50%

1266 100% 57 - 5% 177 14% 704 56% 328 76%

375 100% 77 21% 35 9k 199 53% 64 174!

4032 100% 170 4% 243 6% 1748 43% 1871 46%

* FAmtLY HOmES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO HUS1NESS ON PROPEPTY

**JrNuARY 1.1965 THROUbH APPIL 1, 1970
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maRTTN

TYP.= OF OCCUPIED STRUCTIWE,

-6-

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OwNEP RENTER

ONE uNIT 7048 88% 5514 95% 1534 69%

TWO wiris 413 5% 117 2% 276 12%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 258 3% 37 1% 221 10%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 103 1% 15 0% 88 4%

TEN OP MORE uvITS 89 1% 5 0% 84 4%

mObILF HOME 104 1% 45 1% 19 1%

TOTAL 8015 1004t 5793 100% P222 100%

MPIL4E ANn ,)F-PSONS PER POO"

Nu4REP OF PERSONS PPR ROOM
.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51*

OWNER OCCUPIED 3635 63% 1872 32% 258 4% 28 09

RENTEP OCCUPIED 1110 50% 1025 46% 76 3% 11
TOTAL 4745 59% 2897 36% 334 4%

mIG.,ATION AND SENFNTAPY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATI3N RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

. SAME iOUSE 14638 677.
SAME COUNTY 4297. DIFFERENT HOUSE 20%
DIFFEuENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 3045 14%

COWIT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
,-ENTER OCCUPIED

v 1 • 1969 THkOUrm APPIL 1.1970*JA,,uAR

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR EARL TEP

7.8% 17.7% 15.3% 59.1%
30.6% 33.71 10.8% 24.c.%

HOUSING PROFTLr
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSING PPOFII.F

m.rrwEp

BASED ON THE UNITE1) STATES CErASUS 1970

WITH COmPAPATIVE oATA OR

REGION bE ANn THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNEDRESInENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING RESEARCH

CENTER FOR URBAN ANn REGIUNAI AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, OCTneEP 1973
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TOTAL URBAN RURAL OCCUPIEn RURAL FARM

TOTAt PoPUL4Tio4 18810 9262 13548 6968
ALL HoUSIV; U\41T5 6741 1882 4859 1743
ALL yrA,-,400N1 HousiNG UNITS 6230 1873 4357 1743

Web.? OCCIPIE0 4670 1358 3312 15R7
kE.TEk OCCUPIED 1122 452 670 156
VACANT, YEAR-ROuND 414 63 375 -0

POP01 !..TI0,1 IN HOI1SINJ, UNITS. 18410 5024 13386 6446

AVE461.7 ?r-PSONG PE R ()COW rn HousiNG UNIT
MAL
ut.:NEP
RENIU,

orctiwip) LIPAAN-RtIPAL PEc TOFNCC

3.?
3.2
2.9

NUMRER % OF TOTAL

uR9AN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 1810 314. CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 364% RRPPRRRPPRIO4
STATE 68, SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2239 39? CCUTCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 38A RRI..40RPRRPHRRI4
STATE 22A SSSSSSS

NURAL FARM HOJSING UNITS

OCCiii-ANCY TFA4 POjNfl HauSTKIn UNTT5

COUNTY 1743 303 CCcrCCCcr,C
REGION 6E 261 wRPqRPRPP
STATE 101 SSS

NUMRER % OF TOTAL

3.4
3.3
3.4

owNEq OCCUPIED COUNTY 4670 751 CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E • 74A RRPpRRRQPRRRP0RRRRRRRRR91,

STAIE 684 SSSs5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTEP OCCUPIED COUNTY 1122 184, CCCrCC
REGION 6E 21z RRPr4RRR
STATE 274. SSSSSSSSS

VACANT COUNTY 438 74% CC
REGION 6E 5 RR
STATE 53 SS

3.7
3.7
4.)



as as gal as as Mill MIMI 111111 =II 1111111 611111 1111111 111111 11111 IN 11111 IIIII
mFEK.--s —2—.

VAL.JE- Od PENT OF OCCUPIED HouSTNG UNITS, 1970

AVE -'AGE v4LuF OF OwNEH OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY
qEGIO% OF
STATE-

$12907
$15138
1,19765

vALlit OF owNER OCCuPIEU UNITS* NUMPER % OF TOTAL

% 79
$. 84
*115

uNOER $10,000 COUNTY 1027 4014 CCCcCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 31% RHPpRRRPRR
STATE 173 SSSsSS

*10,000 TO $14,999 COWITY 782 30); CCCrCCCCCC
REGION 6E 264, R1-04f3PRPRP
STATE 19% SSScSS

$15,000 TO 124,999 COUNTY 653 254. cccrucc
REGION 6E 33c4 RRPPRRRPPRR
STATE 42% SsSs5SSSSSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COulTY 107 44. C
kE6ION hE 104. PRP
STATE 22A SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMRER 9; OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY 105 137, CCCC
REGION 6E 15A RPPoR
STATE 114, SSSS

$60 TO $99 COUNTY 352 44% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 363 Ri4PDRRPRPRRR
STATE 253 SSSsSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 225 28A CCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 303, RRRPRPPopR
STATE 32). SSSsSSSSSSS

t150 LND OVER COUNTY 29 C
REGION 6E TA RR
STATE 267, S5SSSSSSS

NO CAcH RENT COUNTY 97 12% CCCC
REGION 6E 124. RPRp

STATE ,s4. 5. SS

* OE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN In ACRES AND NO RUSINESS ON DRORERTY

**LwcLoDEs ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE

HOUSING PPnFILr
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PERcENTAGF OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUMBER

COUNTY
REGION 6E
STATE

HOut,EHOLDS wITH INCOMES UNDEP $3.000

HUSdANO ANL) WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNDER!) 30
HEAU 30 In 44
HEt.D 45 TO 64
mEAD 65 AND OVER

OTHE;:, FAMILY HOUSEHOLD
PRIMAPY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES

1593

7, OF TOTAL

28* CCCCCCCCC
23:A RRPuRRRR
181 SSSSSS

50 3z ii
109 7 HH
222 14z HHHHH
329 21=4 HHH14HHH
159 10A HHH
724 451 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

OF 510.000 AND OVER - 1469

COUNTY
REGION 6E
STATE

1462

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmr OF UNDER $3,000
/Ncomp OF 1,3.000 TO 56,999 •

INCOM;7 OF 17.000 TO 59,909

LNCjmE OF 510.000 AND OVER

OCCOPIED YEAR-q0U4D HOUSING UNITS

239
85
4
0

251 CCCCCCCC
29); PRPURPRPRR
41* SSSSSSS5SSSSSS

981
304,
31
OA

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHHHH

WITH SPECIFIE0 FOUIPmFNT. FACILITIES nu UTT1ITIFS.1970
NIPABER WITH % wITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 5572
REGION 6E
STATE

AUTOMOBILE COUNTY 5258
REGION 6E
STATE

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 837
REGION 6E
STATE

WASHING MACHINE COUNTY
qEGION 6E

4917

STATE

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 3334
REGION 6E
STATE

• TELEVISION COLY.,TY
wEllION 6E

5918

STATE

TELEPHONE COUNTY 5354
HE:613N 6E
STATE

96 ccuTcccccccccccccccccccccrccccc
964; RHP0PRI4PPRkRRPRRRRP4RPRRPRPPIRRkR

971 5SSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSS5SS

91* CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCcCC
914, PPREJRPPDPkHPRPkkoxkgki4RRRwuPPPt4
874; 55SSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSS5S5SS

110,
171,
294;

CCCrC
RRRuRP
SSSSSSSSSS

85A CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
85A RriwoPP9PPRRPRPAPPRP4RRPRRRPR

81,A SSSS5S5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5

58A CCUTCCCCCCCCr.CCCCC
561. RPPpwPRPRWRwpppppRR

57-A 55ScSS5SSsS5SsS5SSS

951 CCrCCCCCCCOCCrCOCCCCCCCCCCCCCUX
95?,

96* 5sSSSSsSS555Sc5S5sSs5S5S5555,555S

924. CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCOCCCCCCCCCC
93* F.414;4:,Pap4PrIro4,04p0.‘4.(wpq$40.44P.4
94)t S5s5ScSS5S5t:S555SSS555.5C555
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OCCIIpIED yEAP-PouND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIE0 FOUTPmFNT. FACILITIES no UTILITIER.1970 (CONT.)

HFATTNG FnUIwIENT

STEAM 0i4 HOT WATER

CENTPAL WARM AIR

OTHER

FuE, FOP wEATING

UTILITY GAS

8OTTLP GAS

ELECTwIC1TY

OIL

OTHER FUEL

SOU=TE OF wATFq

pUHLIr SYSTEM

INDIVIDUAL WELL

OTHEP

COUNTY
REGION 6E
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 6E
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 6E
STATE

NU,A9ER WITH

705

3231

1856

NUMBER WITH

9; WITH

121. CCCC
17x RRPQRR
241. SSScSSSS

56)t CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
SBA RHRRRPRPPRRRRRRRPRR
60A SSScSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSS

321 ccccccuccc
25 'XsZVPP13

% WITH

COUNTY 1201 211; CCCrCCC
REGION 6E 224 RRPaRPR
STATE 54'A SSSgSSSSSSSSSSSSS5

COUNTY 518 94 CCC
NEGIoN 6E 10-r. PPR
STATE 6). SS

COUNTY 401 73 CC
REGION 6E 4t4 P
STATE 3=4 S

COUNTY 3622 633t CCrr(7CCe:CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 62A RPRQRApPPRRRRRRRRPRR
STATE 344 SSSSSSSCSSS

COUNTY 52 1'4
REGION 6E ;1.. 0
STATE 3A 5

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 2;191 '304 CCCcCCCCCCCCUTCC
REGION 6E c84 RRRDRPRPPRPRRPRRRPR
STATE 72x SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 2R43 49t, cccrcccccccccccc
REGION 6E 424 RRRPRPPQPRkkRR
STATE 274 SSSsSSSSS

COUNTY 58
REGION 6E 1%
STATE lA
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0 C 'PIED YEAR -ROUvU HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPMFNT, FACILITIES np UTTLITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYPE OF SvviAGE DISPOSAL

pu6LIr SE4ER

SEPTIr TANK OR CESSPOOL

uTHER

NumL4vR OF HATHROO4S

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN 1

OTHER PLUBING FACILITIrS

BATHTUB OR SHOWER

FLUSH TOILET

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

6E

6E

6E

NU4BER WITH

2726

2771

P95

9; WITH

473 CCrcCCCCCCCCCCCC
533 RHRQRPRRRi4kRRRRPRk
72-x SSSsSSSSSSSS5s5S555SSSSS

48?; ccrccccrrCcCCccC
434, RPPQRRRPRRkRRP
253 SSssSSss

53 CC
33 R
33 S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 533 93 CCC
REGION 6E 9% RRP
STATE 7-1, SS

COUNTY 3989 693 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 6E 644 PQppppppoRRRRPRRpppkp
STATE 654 SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSSS5SSSS

COUNTY 1270 223 CCCrCCC
REGION 6E 273 RRP0PPPRP
STATE 283 SSSSSSSSS

NUMBER WITH 9; WITH

COUNTY 5383 93% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCcCCC
REGION 6E 933 RRRDRPRPRRHRRPRRPkRkPRRPRWPPRPR
STATE 954 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 5487 953 cCcrCCCU.CCCCcCCCCr.CCCCCCCCcCCCC
REGION 6E 96% RRP;4PRPPokrckkpi.64qpppRqppRppRppk
STATE 963 SSSs5SSSSSSSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSsSSSS

COUNTY 5346 923 CCCr:CCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCcCCC
REGION 6E c,34; RRPJRPPPQRRPRRp<RPqPkqi4Rwol49k
STATE 943 SSSSSS5SSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

VALIJE AND YEAR BUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING ',NITS*

U:.LOE

UNDER $1°,000

$10,000-$14,999

1159000-1,24,999

$25,000 AND UP

TOTAL

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1?19 OR EAPLIE:-

1027 100% 40 4% 32 3i 193 194 7%-.2 74-k

782 100% 20 3% 77 10% 283 361; 42 cll

653 100% 69 11% 101 15% 274 41i ;#14 3! 4

107 100% 24 22% 21 20% 34 3-!% ,:c3 :,..,4.

2569 100% 153 6% 231 99 789 3!9; ;396 543

* 0%t: FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACHES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**J:NUAqy 1.1965 THROUGH APRIL 1, 1970
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TYPF: OF OrCUPTED STPuCTuRE

TYPE OF STRUCTURE

ONE UNIT

TWO

THREE UR FOUR UNITS

.WO

HOUSING UNITS
TOTAL OWNER RENTER

5151 $49% 4425 95% 726 65*

200 3% Soi 1% 142 13%

99 2% 9 0% 90 H%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 45 I% 0 0% 45 4%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 105 2% 5 0% 100 9%

mOBILF H041E 192 3% 173 4% 19 2%

TOTAL 5792 100% 4670 100% 1122 100%

TENIIPE ANn PERSONS PER ROOM

NumRER OF PERSONS PER P008
-50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.0 1.51+

OWNER OCCUPIED 2672 57% 1674 36% 261 6% 63 1%

RENTER OCCUPIED 524 47% 521 46% 69 6% P 1,f

TOTAL 3196 55% 2195 39% 330 6% 71 11-

MIG')ATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBFR 9; OF TOTAL

SAME. -'OUSE 11298 69%
SAME cOuNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 2720 174.
DIFFEcENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 2298 14

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JA,JJARY 1 • 1969 THROUGH APRIL 1.1970

1969-70* 1965-6R 1960-64 1999 OR EARLIER

9.2%
38.2%

21.5%
26.1%

14.0%
12.6%

55.3%
23.1%

HousiNG 0PnFILP
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mTNNESOTA COUNTY wOUSTNG P*OFTIF

MTIIEI Acs

BASED ON THE UNITED STATES CE.ISUS 1970

WITH COtiPAwATIVE DATA FOR

REGION 7E AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED RESIPFNTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING RrSEARCH

CENTER FOR URBAN ANn REGIONA, AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCT08ER 1973
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VILLrLACS -1- HOUSING PP0FTIr

TOTAL URBAN RURAL OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

IOTA' POPULATION 15703 2664 13039 4342
ALL 0-.nOSING UNITS 6055 015 5140 1170
ALL yp*Aw-PouN.) HOuSING UNITS 5864 015 4949 1170

OW,ER OCCUPIED 4094 575 3479 1126
i(E,,TEk OCCUPIED 811 292 539 44
vArANT, YEAk-kOuND 974 48 911 -0

p0PuLPTION IN HOUSING !WITS 15343 2607 12716 42c6

AVF0A5F PrPSO'IS PP1-, OCCUPIrn HOUSING UNIT
TOTAL 3.1 3.2 3.6
OwnEk 3.7 3.2 1.6
RENTEP 2.9 3.1 5.0

QCC/IPTED 'jPfA"J-PtJAL RESIDc"NCE

URBAN HOUSING UNITS

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY A67 184; CCCrCC
kEGION 7E 12:4, RRRP
STATE 684 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

kURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2A48 584. CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
. REGION 7E 634 RR9PRRRPPRRRRORRRHRRIR

STATE 22 SSSSSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCC!IpANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS

OWNER OCCUPIED

COOWY 1170 24 CCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 254: RRRPRPRR
STATE 10:A SSS

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 4054 69; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 7E 754 RRPGRRPRRPRPRPRRRkRkPRRRP
STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY A31 147. cccrc
REGION 7E 14 PRPPR

STATE 27A sss5sssss

VACANT COUkITY 979 17 CCCrCC
REGION 7E I1;; RkP3

STATE 5; SS



am um MI PI= ISM IMP MIN MA 11111 111111111 011111 NMI MIMI Mil 11111 MIN Ell
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vAL,IF OP pENT OF OCCuPIP-O wOuSTNG UNITS. 1979

AVEL,AGE VALUE OF OriNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

cOuNTy $12929 $ 80
PEGIU'.: 7E $11814 $ 86
STATE $19765 T115

VALIIE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMRER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $10.000 COUNTY 771 41,4 cccrcccccccccc
REGION 7E 367. RRRPRRRPRRIO4
STATE 174; S5SsSS

$10.000 TO $14,999 COUNTY 495 261: ccccccccc
REGION 7E 26% RRPoRPRRR
STATE 19% SSSsSS

$159000 TO $24,999 COUNTY 516 273 CCCcCCCCC
REGION 7E 30z RRapRRRPPR ,
STATE 42% SSScSSSSSSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COUNTY 108 6% CC
REGION 7E 8% Rqp
STATE 22% SSSsSSS

GROSS MONTHLY. RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUmeER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COuNTY 99 153 CCCr.0
REGION 7E 12% RRPQ
STATE 111, SSSS

$60 To $99 COUr4TY 283 433 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 40:A RRPPRPPPRRRRR
STATE 25% SSSsSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 172 26% cccrcccrc
REGION 7E 28x RRRwRpRPQ
STATE 32% SSSsSSSSSSS

16150 aND OVER COUNTY 33 53 CC
REGION 7E lEi*z RWP
STATE 26A SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 73 114, CCCC
kEGION 7E I2A RPRR
STATE 5A SS

* 011E FAmTLY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO RUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EXCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOUt.FHOLD INCOME

PFRCENTAGF OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER S3,000 - 1969
NUMPER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 1341 27% CCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 24% RRRPRRRP
STATE 18% SSSSSS

HOUSEHOLDS

HUSbANU

WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEfiD UNDERS 30
mElD 30 TO 44

HEAD 45 TO 64
HEAD 65 Amp OVER

39 39
33 24. H
116 9% HHH
401 30,0, HHHHHHHHHH

OTHE.4 FAmILi HOWIEHOLD 108 8% HHH
PRIMA,4Y INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 644 489; HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERrENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF $109000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 1175 24% CCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 31% RRPwRRRRPR
STATE 41% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmF OF UNDER $3,000 224 94%
INCOmF OF $3,000 TO $6.999 57 31%
INCOmr OF '67.000 TU 1)9.999 0 0%
INCOmF OF $10000 AND OVER

,
0 (14

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHHHH

OCCuPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPMFNT, FACILITIES 00 UTILITIEc.1970
NUmHFP WITH wITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOri HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 4585 94,7". CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 94 RRPPRRRPPRRPRRRRWRRRRRPRQRPPRRd
STATE 974 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSc',5S5SSSSSSS

AUTOMObILE COUNTY 4307 88% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCUT
REGION 7E 90% RRPPRRRPPRHRRPR4i4RPPPRRRRRPPRR
STATE 87W. S5SSSS55555SSSS5SSSSS5')5SSSSS

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 426 9% CCC
REGION 7E 10% PREZ
STATE 29% SSSSSSSSSS

WASHING MACHINE COUNTY 3833 • 78 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 81% RRP0RRPPPRRRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 81% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSS

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 2376 49% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 464; RRRPRRPPPPRPRRR
STATE 57% SSSSSSSSSS55SSSS5SS

TELEVISION COUNTY
HEGIoN 7E

4614, 943 CCCrCCCCCCCCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
95:4 RRPPRRPPPkt4t/Pqq.404i-eQRkkRkkPi41400R

STATE 96;,, SSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSS

TELEPHONE COUNTY 4171 85% CCCrCCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 90% RkPoRRRPRH414.04,464i4;04k$4,4,4,kwq

STATE 94-Y. SSScSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSS5SSScSSS
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mILLPLACS -4- HOUSING PPOFTLr

oCCIIPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIE0 EOUIPmENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES91970 (CONT.)

HEATING ErWIPmENT

FuE

NUMBER WITH % WITH

sTEP0A OP HOT wATER COUNIY 555 11% CCCC
REGION 7E 14:A RRPpR

STATE ?.‘. SSSSSSSS

CENTRAL WARM AIR COUNTY 2R16 58% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 54;. RRRPRPRPRRRRRRRRPR

STATE 60,A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 1514 314; CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 324, RpR•4RRRRRRR

STATE 16% SS5cS

FOR HEATING NUMBER WITH % WITH

UTILITY GAS COUNTY
REGION 7E
STATE

1142 23% CCCCCCCC
273 RRR0PRRRR
54% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

HOTTLF GAS COUNTY
REGION 7E
STATE

926 194. CCCcCC
214; RRRPRRR
6% SS

ELECTPICITY COUNTY
REGION 7E
STATE

92 2% C
21 P
3A S

OIL COUNTY
REGION 7E
STATE

2539 52% cccrccccccccccccc
473 RRPPRPRRRRRRRRRR

34% SSSSSSSSSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY
REGION 7E
STATE

184 4x C
3% P
3% S

SOLPCE OF WATER NUmBER WITH % WITH

PUdLIc SYSTEM COUNTY 1742 36% CCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 7E 34% RRRPRPRRRRR

STATE 721 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 3125 641 cccrccccccccccccccccc
REGION 7E 66 RR0PRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

STATE 27% SSSSSSSSS

DThEo COUNTY 18 01

REGION 7E OA
STATE 1%
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OCCIwIED yEAR-ROM HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED FOUIPmrNT, FACILITIES 00 UTILITIEs.1970 (CONT.)

TYPv OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL

pUHLIC 5FwER

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL

OTHER

NUm-4FR OF HATHR004 

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN 1

OTHcp PLumBING FACILITIES

HATHTuB OR SHOWER

FLUSH TOILET

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES

VAL,IE AND YEAR BUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

7E

7E

7E

NU48ER WITH

1795

2719

371

% WITH

37% cccrcccccccc
34A RRRPRRRPPRR
72% SSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

56% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
58A RRPpRRR0RRRRRRRRRRR
25A SSSsSSSS

8% CCC
8% RRR
31 S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 708 14% CCCrC
REGION 7E I3A RRRD

STATE 7% SS

COUNTY 3448 71A CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 68A RRPpRPPPRRRRRRRRPRRRRRR
STATE 65% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 729 15% cccrc
REGION 7E 19% RRPPRR
STATE 283 SSSsSSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 4356 89% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 904, RRPPRRRPRRRRRpRRPRRPRPRRRRRPRR
STATE 95A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 4460 91% cccrccccccccccccccccccccccrccc
REGION 7E 91% RRRPRRPRPRRRR0RRRRRkRRRRRRPRRR
STATE 96'4; SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5sSSSSSS5SSS

COUNTY 4301 884; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 7E 89% RRPRRPRPPRRRRPRRRRPRPRRRRRPPRed

STATE 94. SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS:;

VALUE TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-5g 039 OR EARLIER

UNDER .$109000 771 100% 69 9% 25 32 119 155 558 7?%

11109000-$14,999 495 100% 32 6% 38 8% 166 34A '59 92%

1115,000-$24,999 516 100% 108 21% 57 11% 205 4n% 146 24' cit
,

%259000 AND Ua 108 100% 39 36% 40 37% 20 1,3'6 9 -T

TOTAL 1890 100% 248 13% 160 6% 510 27% -.-.72 :1%

OIE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**JtNUARY 1,1965 THROUGH APRIL 1. 1970
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MILLE:LACS

TYPE OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

.-6- HOUSING PPoFILr

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 4061 83% 3654 90% 407 49%

TO WITS 272 6% 120 3% 152 18%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 112 2% 17 0% 95 11%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS R8 2% 5 0% 83 10%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 51 1% 4 0% 47 6%

MOBILE HOME 301 6% 254 6% 47 6%

TOTAL 4885 100% 4054 100% 831 100%

TENI1‘4E AND PFRSONS PER POOH

NUMBER OF PERSONS PER ROOM
.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51.

OWNER OCCUPIED 2250 56% 1472 36% 263 6% 6Q 2%

RENTER OCCUPIED 400 48% 364 44% 54 5% 13 2%

TOTAL 2650 54% 1836 38% 317 6% 8? 2%

mIG!4ATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SA4E HOUSE 8521 61%
SAME rOuNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 2525 18%
DIFFEPENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFFRENT HOUSE 3002 21%

COUP4T OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JA%uARY 1 9 199 THROW:H APRIL 1+1970

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR FAQVIER

12.0% 25.3% 15.6% 47.1%
43.6% 34.3% 7e7% 14.4%
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MoPPTsON

BASED ON THE UNITFD STATES CEPASUS 1970

WITH cO4P4I4ATIVE nATA rOR

REGION OS AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED PESIDENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING RFSEARCH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIONAt AFrAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTo8ER 1973
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mORRTSON —1— NOOSING PROFILc

RURAL OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

TOTAL POPOLATIQN

TOTAL

26949
9055
8268

URRAN

7467
2338
2330

pLL wloSjNil UNITS
iALL TrAP-riuuNr) HnUSTNG UNITS

Ow EP OCCUPIED 6332 1636
kE..TER OCCJPIED 1109 604
VACANT, YEA -ROUND 87 90

pOPOLAJION IN HOUSINc, UNITS 26211 6968

AVE=JAGE PPPSONS PEk oCCHPIFD HOUSING UNIT
TOTAL 3.5
OwNEP 3.7
ENTER 2.7

OCCIWIED uRBAN-RURAL RESIDENCE NUMRER % OF TOTAL

19482 95?1
6717 2118
5939 2118

4696 2059
505 cc)
737 _ )

19233 9431

URBAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2240 30% CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 25.T. PRIRpRRPR
STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

MURAL NON—FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY . 3083 41% cccrcccccccccc
REGION 05 55% RRPPRRRRPRRRRPRRRR
STATE 22% SSScSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCCI1PANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS.

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTER OCCUPIED

VACANT

COUNTY 2118 283; cccrcccrc
REGION 05 20?, RRI4QRRR
STATE 10% SSS

NUMRER 7, OF TOTAL

3.7 4.5
3.7 4.4
3.4 4.7

COUNTY 6332 77% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 724; PRRPRPRRPRRRRPRRRPRRPRRP
STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 1109 13% CCCC
REGION 05 15% RRRDR
STATE 27% SSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

827 10% CCC
13% Rt.mp
54; SS
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VALliv OP PENT OF OCruPTFD HouSiNs UNITS, 1970

AvE:4AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY
p.4EGIO'4 05
STATE

$12542
$1P396
Slq765

vALIA. OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER % OF TOTAL

77
5 73
5115

UNDER $10.000 COUNTY 1358 44x CCCcCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 46z RRRDRRRRPRRRRPR
STATE I7x SSSsSS

$10,000 TO $14,999 COUNTY 866 281, CCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 25z RRPPRRRP
STATE 19x SSSsSS

$159on0 TO i249999 COUNTY 723 23A CCrrCCCC
REGION 05 22x PRPQRRQ
STATE 42% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COUNTY 145 5x CC
REGION OS 6x RR
STATE 22x SSSsSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY 154 17x CCCcCC
REGION 05 22; PRPPPRR
STATE 113 SSss

i60 TO 599 COUNTY 343 38x CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 38x RRPPAPPRPRRRR
STATE 25x SSSs5SSS

5100 TO $149 COUNTY 203 23x CCCrCCCC
REGION 05 21x RRPpRpp

STATE 32x SSScSSSSSSS

*150 AND OVER COUNTY 73 8x.CCC
REGION 05 5x RR

STATE 26x SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 123 14.T. CCCcC
REGION 05 14x RRRPR
STATE 5A SS

* ONE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**ExCLuDEs ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOU;FHOLD INCOME

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUMBER

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNnEP $3.000

HUSBAND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD uNDERS 30
HEAD 30 TO 44
HEAD 45 TO 64
HEAD 65 AND OVER

OTHEP FAMILY HOUSEHOLD
pRImApY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD

2153

% OF TOTAL

29% cccrcccccc
29% RRRPRRRRRR
18A SSSsSS

72 3%H
132 6% HH
302 14A HHHHH
477 223 HHHHHHH
206 103 HHH

964 453 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF S10,000 AND OVER

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

1681

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmE OF uNnER $3,000
INCOmr OF s3.000 TO *6.999
INCOmF OF s7.000 TO $9.999
INCJmr: OF i10.000 AND OVER

OCCI,PIED yEAR-RouND HOusiNn UNITS

218
97
5
0

- 1969

234. cccrcccc
22;. PRPpRRP
413 SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

89%
35.3;
4A
03.

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHHHHHH

WITH SPECIFIED FOu/PmFNT. FACILITIES op UTTLITIEs.1970

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD

AUTOMOBILE

AIR CONDITIONER

wASHING MACHINE

CLOTHES DRYER

TELEVISION

TELEPHONE

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

NUMBEP WITH

6895

% wITH

93% cccrcccrccccccccccccccccccccccc
94A RRPpRRPPpRRRRpRPRRRRPRRRRRPRRRP
973 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSESSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05.
STATE

6596 89% cccrcccccccccccccccccccccccccc
893 RRPPRRPAPRRRRPki4RRRPRRRPRPRRR

873 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

479 6% CC
5% RR
29% SSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

6300 853 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
80% RRRRRRRPPRkPRpRRRRRkPRRPpRp
81A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

3700 50% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
46A RRPPRPRRPRRRPR,2
57A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

7106 95; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
953 14;.<PoRRPPPk,p-ti-o4PRRRPkQPRRPRRWHVikR
9b -A SSSCSSSS5S5SSSS5S..:.SSSSSSSSSS5SSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

6719 903 CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCrCCC
883 FiNP.4RPRdPki-04R14,414.4kNkqPkPkPPR
94 555s5sSSS$S.ShSh555'35i559iSS5S5
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mO4RTsON HOUSING PPnFILr—4—

OCCI,PIED YEAP—ROUNO HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED rOUTPmFNT, FACILITIES 00 OTPITIES,1970 (CONT.)

14FAriNG FnutPmFNT

STEAM OR HOT WATER

CENTRAL wAM AIR

()THU?

FuE; FOR wEATTNG

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

COWITY
REGION 05
STATE

UTILITY GAS COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

8OTTLr GAS COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

ELECTRICITY COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

NUm8ER WITH % WITH

736

4290

2415

10z CCC
12z RRRR
24z SSSsSSSS

58? CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
ciE) RRPPPRPRPRRIRRRRRPRR
60z SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SS

324 CCCCCCCCCCC
33 RRPPRPPPPRW
164= SSSsS

NUmBER WITH % WITH

1155

757

153

16z CCCrC
197 RIRPPIRR
54z, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

10Z CCC
12z RRRR
6z SS

2% C
3z R
3z S

OIL COUNTY 5036 68% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 62% RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRPkR
STATE 34z SSSSSSSSSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 340 5z CC
REGION 05 5z RR.
STATE • S

5.10uorF OF wATFR NUMBER WITH % WITH

PUBLIC SYSTEM COUNTY 2678 36% CCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 38z RRRPPRRPRRRRR
STATE 72:A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 4707 63T cccrccccccccccccccccc
REGION 05 61% PHRPRkRRI4kRPRRIRRRkRk

STATE 274, SSSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 56 1%
. REGION 05 1z

STATE 14
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OCCoPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPmFNT, FACILITIES OR UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYPP OF SFwAGE DISPOSAL

PUBLIC SEWER

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL

OTHER

NUM -ER OF BATHROOMS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 2955 40% CCCrCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 RRRPRRRRRRRkRR
STATE 72A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 3932 514. CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 05 51 -A RRRPRRRPRRRRRPRR4
STATE 25), SSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

654 9% CCC
8% RRR

S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

NONE OR 1/2 COUNTY 1097 15% CCCrC
REGION 05 15); RRRPR
STATE 7% SS

ONE COUNTY 5117 69% cccrccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 05 69% RRRQRPRPPRRRRRRRRkPkRRR
STATE 651, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

MORE THAN 1 COUNTY 1227 16 CCCrC
REGION 05 17% RRRPRR
STATE 284; SSSSSSSSS

OTHFR PLUMBING FACILITIES NUMBER WITH % WITH

BATHTUB OR SHOWER

FLUSH TOILET

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES

•

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 05
STATE

6555

6621

6444

VALUE AND YEAR BUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER $109000

$10,000-$14,999

1,15,000-S249999

$25,000 AND UP

TOTAL

88% cccrcccrccccccccccccccccccccc
89% RRPQRRRRRRHRRRRPkRRPRRRRRRI4kRR
95% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

893; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
90% RRPPRRRRRN4kRPPRkkPkRRRRRRPRPR
963, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS-_-Q'i.SSSSSSSSSS

87% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
87z RRPoRRRPRRRkkaRRkkR4PRRPRwRPR
94% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1919 OR EARLIER

1358 100% 32 2% 31 24.. 230 17% 1065 7Bz

866 100% 69 8% 88 109- 363 4T4 J46 404; •

723 100% 107 15% 158 22% 271 37% 137 2"

145 100% 40 28% 34 2:;% 6? 43% 4 Az

3092 100% 248 8% 311 !')% 926 30% 1607 ?3

* U4E FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**JANUAAY 1,19b5 THROUGH APPIL 19 1970
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MORRI',ON

TYP,7 OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

-6- HOUSING PROFIlr

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE nF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 6475 87% 5877 93% 598 54%

TWO (p4ITS 265 4% 83 1% 182 16%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 196 3% 53 1% 143 13%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 72 1% 11 0% 61 6%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 93 I% 0 0% 93 8%

mOdILF HOME 340 5% 308 5% 32 3%

TOTAL 7441 100% 6332 100% 1109 100%

TEN;ikE ANn PERSONS PER ROOM
NUMBER OF PERSONS PER R004

.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50

OWNER OCCUPIED 3250 51% 2348 37% 593 9% 141 2 ;

RENTER OCCUPIED 527 48% 492 44% 67 6% 23 2'4,

TOTAL 3777 51% , 2840 38% 660 9% 164 24

mTGATIoN AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME HOUSE 17154 723
SAME COUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 3389 14%
OIFFERENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT - HOUSE 3335 14%

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JANUARY 1 9 1969 THROUGH APRIL 1,1970

I969-7n* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR EARIIER

9.1%
43.6%

18.3%
28.5%

16.7%
9.7%

56.0%
18.2%
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSING PPOFIk.F

mO,r-R

BASED ON THE UNITED STATES Ce:SUS 1970

WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR

REGION 10 AN!) THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED PESMENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING RFSEARCH

CENTEP FOR URBAN AND REGIONA1_ AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTORER 1973
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MO WE -1- HOUSING PROFILE

TOTAL URBAN RURAL OCCUPIEn RURAL FARM

IOTAt PaPui AT To4 43783 25031 18752 73n2
ALL wm5ING UNITS 13980 R242 5738 1912
L11 y,74J-pourm wousTNG maTs 13944 P238 5706 1912

Ovv:ER OCCUPIED 10797 6?44 4553 1661
REkTER OCCUPIED 2620 1735 p85 21
VACANT, YEAR-ROUND 527 259 268 -0

pnputATToN TN HouSTmG UNITS 43399 24692 18707 7281

AVE0AGE PPRSONS PrP•? OCCUPIED HOUSING UNUT
TOTAL
OWNER
RENTEp

DCCUPIED to49AN-RURAL REsIDFNC 

3.2
3.3
2.8

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

URNAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 7979 591t CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCC
- REGION 10 534, RRRQPPRPRRRRRPRRRP
STATE 68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 3526 26T CCCr:CCUT
REGION 10 323 RRPDRRPRRRR
STATE 227, SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCCIPANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS

COUNTY 1912 14% CCCrC
REGION 10 161, RRPQR
STATE 10/, SSS

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

3.4
3.4
3.6

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 10797 77% cccrcccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 10 72% RRRPRRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 68% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

kENTER OCCUPIED

VACANT

COUNTY 2620 19% CCCrCC
REGION 10 234, RRRoRRRP
STATE 27T SSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 527 4% C
REGION 10 5T RR
STATE 5A 55

3.8
1.7
4.3
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40'4E4 —2— HOUSING PPOFIlr

vAL1!E OP PENT OF OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS, 1970

AvEpAGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY $14567 $ 86
REGI0,4 10 $17127 ig 99
STATE $19765 %115

VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $109000 COUNTY 2263 281 CCCcCCCCC
REGION 10 22% RRPPRRR
STATE 17% SSSsSS

$10,000 TO $14,999 COUNTY 2496 31% CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 216, RRRPRRPRP
STATE 19% SSSsSS

$15,000 TO $24,999 COUNTY 2712 33% CCC(7CCCCCCC
REGION 10 38% PRPQRPRPPRRRR
STATE 42A SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

'625,000 AND OVER COUNTY 631 8% CCC
REGION 10 14A RRRI4R
STATE 22% SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY 331 15% CCCrC
REGION 10 13% RRPR
STATE 111 SSSS

160 TO $99 COUNTY 982 44T CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 34% 9RPRPRRPRRR
STATE 25% SSSSSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 595 263k CCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 29% RRPPRRPRRR
STATE 32% SSSSSSSSSSS

$150 AND OVER COUNTY 182 87, CCC
REGION 10 17A RRRPRR
STATE 764, SSSgSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 162 7A CC
REGION 10 71 RR
STATE 5% SS.

* ONE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EXCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOUct-HOLD INCOME

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUMRER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 2525 19% CCCcCC
REGION 10 19% RRRRRR
STATE 18% SSSsSS

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

HUSBAND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNUEPS 30 68 3; H
HEAD 30 TO 44 151 64: HH
HEAD 45 TO 64 204 81 HHH
HEAD E6 AND OVER 439 17% HHHHHH

OTHER FAMILY HOusEHoLD 239 9; HHH
pRImAqY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 1424 56% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF S10,000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 5665 42% cccrcccccccccc
REGION 10 37A RRRPRRRRPRRR
STATE 41; SSSsSSS5SSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmF OF UNDER $3,000'
INcomr OF $3,000 TO $6,999
INCOME OF $7,000 TO $9,999
INCumF OF $10,000 AND OVER

590 90% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
214 37% HHHHHHHHHHHH
37 9% HHH
0 0%

OCCUPIED YEAR-ROUVD HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPmFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIEs.1970

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD

AUTOMOBILE

AIR CONDITIONER

WASHING MACHINE

CLOTHES DRYER

TELEVISION

TELEPHONE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

NUM8ER WITH % WITH

13205 987, CCCCCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
97% RRPPRRPRPRRRRRRRPRRRRRPRRRRPRRRR
97; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSc-SSSSSSSS

12117 90% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
89% RRRPRRRRRRRRRpRRRHpRpRRRRRPpRR
87% SSSsSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSS

3254 24% CCCcCCCC
24% RRRPRRRR
29% SS55SSSSSS

11500 86% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
82% RRRPRRPRPRRRRRRRRRRRPPRRRPR
81% SSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSS

8206 61% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
55% PRPpRPRPRIRRRRPRRWR
57; SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

13218 994t cccrccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc
97; RRPPRPRPRIRRPkRkHRPRPRPRRPPRRKR
96; SSSsSSS5SSSSSsSS5sSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

12859 96% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
94; PRQPRRRPPRRRRPRI.60/RHPRkRPPRpRI.04
94% SSSsSSSSSSS5SSSS555SSSSS55SSSS5



NMI Aft 111111 OW AM Sill IMO SS ila elli NO ea elle WO iMi lie MIS

mOwEP -4- HOUSING PonFILF

OCC0PIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

HEATING E0UIPMENT

STEAM OR HOT WATER COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

CENTRAL WARM AIR COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

OTHER COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

FUEL FOR HEATING

UTILITY GAS COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

BOTTLE GAS COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

ELECTRICITY COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

NUMBER WITH % WITH

1983

9995

1439

15% CCCCC
16% RRPPR
247, SSSSSSSS

74% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
69% RRPPRRRPPRRRRPRRRRRPRRR
60 SSSS5SSSSSS5SSSSSSSS

11% CCCC
15x RRRPR
161 SSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

8848

970

213

66% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
584 RRRPRRRPPRRRRPRRRRR
541, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

7% CC
8% RRR
6% SS

2% C
2% R
3% S

OIL COUNTY * 3041 23% CCCCCCCC
REGION 10 30% RRRPRRRPRR
STATE 34% SSSSSS5SSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 345 3% C
REGION 10 2% R
STATE 3% S

SOUPCE OF WATER NUMBER WITH % WITH

kUbLIC SYSTEM COUNTY 9712 72% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 68% RRRPRRRRPRRRRPRRRRRRRRR
STATE 72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 3646 27% CCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 32% RRRPRRRPRRR
STATE 27% SSSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 59 04;
REGION 10 1%
STATE 1%
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OCCUPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES,1970 (CONT.)

TYPL: OF SFwAGE DISPOSAL NUMBER WITH % WITH

PUBLIC SEWER COUNTY 9621 72% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 65A RRPRRRPPRRHRRPRRkkRPRR

STATE 72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSS

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY 3626 27A CCerCCCCC
REGION 10 32% RRRPRRRPPRR
STATE 25A SSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 170 1%
REGION 10 34. P

STATE 3; S

NUmr4F.R OF HATHR004S NUMBER WITH % WITH

NONE OH 1/2 COUNTY 584 4% C
REGION 10 6A RR
STATE 7% SS

ONE COUNTY 8583 64% cccrccccccccceccccccc
REGION 10 63% RRRQRRRPPRPPRRRRkkRRp

STATE 65A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

MORE THAN 1 COUNTY 4250 32A CCC(TCCCcCC
REGION 10 30A RRRPRRRPPR
STATE 28% SSSgSSSSS

OTHPk PLuveING FACILITIES NUMBER WITH % WITH

BATHTUB OR SHOWER COUNTY 13040 97% cccrcccccccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 10 95% RRPPRRRRPRRRRRRRRRRRPRRRRRPRRRRR

STATE 95% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY 13101 98% CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 9b% RRRPRPRPRRkRRPRRkkPt4PRRkPRPRPRRR

STATE 96% SSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSS'-SSSSSSSSSSSS

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY 12955 97% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 10 95% RRPPRRRIRRkkkRPNRRRRPRRRPPRRRRPqR

STATE 94A SSSgSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

VALUE AND YEAR BUILT OwNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE TOTAL

UNDER $10,000 2263 100%

110.000-S14,999 2496 100%

$159000-S24,999 2712 100%

$25,000 AND UP 631 100%

TOTAL 8102 100%

1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1919 OR EARLIER

31 1% 25 1* 490 ?2% 1717 763

34 1% 51 2i! 1284 51% 1127 45a

119 4% 180 7% 1851 641% 562 2tx

125 20% 94 15% 358 57% 54 9z

309 4% 350 41. 3983 49% 3460 474

* 0%1E FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**JA4U44Y 1+1965 THROUGH APRIL 1, 1970
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MOWED

TYP,= OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

-6- HOUSTNG PROFILF

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 11367 85% 10108 94% 1259 48%

TWO U,,ITS 746 6% 2R5 3% 461 18%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 494 4% 107 1% 387 15%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 369 3% 64 1% 305 12%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 195 1% 23 0% 172 7%

mOHILE HOME 246 2% 210 2% 36 1%

TOTAL 13417 100% 10797 100% 2620 100%

TENIIRE ANo PERSONS PER Room

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTER OCCUPIED

TOTAL

mIGpATION AND SEDENTARY STATuS

NUmRER OF PERSONS PFR Room
.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51+

5685 53% 4356 40% 678 6% 7R 1%

1382 53% 1036 40% 165 6% 37 1%

7067 53% 5392 40% 843 6% 115 1%

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

SAME HOUSE
SAME COUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE
UIFFEPENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

26187 67%
8338 21%

4785 12%

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JkquARY 1 • 1969 THROusH APRIL 1.1970

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR EARLIER

8.8% 19.3% 16.0% 55.9%

41.5% 32.5% 11.5% 14.5%
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSTNG PPOFILF

MIMQAY

BASED ON THE UNITED STATES CEPISUS 1970

WITH cOmPARATIVE DATA FOR

REGION O. AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNtD QESIDENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING PFSEAPcH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIONA1 AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTOBER 1973
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MUPPAY -1- HOUSING PPOFTLP

TOTAL URBAN RURAL occimiEn RURAL FARM

TOTAL POPULATION 12508 0 12508 62n6
ALL HoUST46 UNITS 4236 0 4236 1608
ALL YP4p=f—POUND HOUSING UNIT 4181 0 4181 1608

OvesEk OCCUPIED 2821 0 2821 1207
kE:ITER OCCJPIED 897 0 897 401
VACANT, YEAH—OUND 463 0 463 -0

POPULnTION IN HOUSING UNITS 12344 0 12344 6224

AVEc.AGE PrkSoNS PER oCCuPIFD HOUSING UNIT
TOTAL 3.3 3.3 3.9
oviNFK 3.3 3.3 3.8
HENTEP 3.4 3.4 4.

OCCuPIED URHAN-RURAL REsIDENCE

COUNTY

NUMBER

0

% OF TOTAL

03URBAN HOU5ING UNITS
REGION 08 33A RRRpRRRPRRR
STATE 684 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2110 57=A CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 364 RRPpRRRPRRRR
STATE 22% SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 1608 434 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 313 RRRPRPRRPR
STATE 10% SSS

OCCoPANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS' NUMBER % OF TOTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 2821 674 CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 704, RNRPRRPPRRkkRPRRRNRRPRP
STATE 68% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTEP OCCUPIED COUNTY 897 213; CCCcCCC
REGION 08 234 RRPPRPPP
STATE 274; sssssssss

VACANT ' COUNTY 463 113; CCCC
REGION 08 .n RR
STATE 54. SS
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MURRAY -2-

vALuE OR PENT OF OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS. 1970

AvE:4AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE 'RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY
wEGIO?.! 08

, STATE

$11415
$12949
$19765

vAL.,E OF OWNER OCCUPIED uNTTSD

uNDER $10,000 COUNTY
REGION
STATE

08

NUMBER

674

$10,000 TO 114,999 COUNTY 429
REGION 08
STATE

$15,000 TO $24,999 COUNTY 346
REGION 08
STATE

$25,000 AND OVER COUNTY 37
REGION 08
STATE

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER

UNDER $60 COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

107

$60 To $99 COulTY
REGION 08
STATE

187

$100 TO $149 COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

66

$150 AND OVER COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

9

NO CASH RENT COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

75

$ 65
S 78
$115

9; OF TOTAL

45z CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
424 RRNPRRRPRRkRRP
17z SSSSSS

293 CCcrCCCccC
253 RRpPppp
19Z, SSScSS

233 CCCCCCCC
273 RRPPRPRPP
423 SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

2z c
63 RR
224 SSSSSSS

% OF TOTAL

243 CCCCCCCC
184, PRRPRR
113 SSSS

423 CCcrCCCCCCCCCc
394. RRPoRPRRPRRRR
2574 SSScSSSS

153 CCcrC
243 RPRPRIMP
323 SSSSSSSSSSS

2%C
61 RR
263 SSSSSSSSS

173 cccrcc
124 RRPIR
5z SS

* 0:4E FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EXCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE

HOUSING PPOFILr
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME 

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH

HOusEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

HUSBAND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD

HEAD UNDERS 30
HEAD 30 TO 44
HEID 45 TO 64
HEAD 65 AND OVER

.OTHER FAMILY HOUSEHOLD
PRImARY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD

INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUMBER

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25%

INCOME: OF UNDER $3.000

INCOmr OF $3.000 TO $6.999

INCO4F OF 17.000 To $9.999

INCOME OF 110'000 AND OVER

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

830

% OF TOTAL

22?4 CCCrCCC
24% RKPPRPPR
18% SSSSS5

30 4%H
56 7z HH
148 18% HHHNHH

179 22% HHHHHHH

55 7z HH
362 44% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

OF $10,000 AND OVER 1969

961 261 cCcrCccCC

08 26% RRPoRRR0R
41% SSSS5SSSS5SS5S

OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

OCOIPIED yEAP-ROuND HOUSINr, UNITS WITH SPECIFIED

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD COUNTY
REGION OFI
STATE

AUTOMOBILE

AIR CONDITIONER

wASHING MACHINE

CLOTHES DRYER

TELEVTSION

TELEPPONE

COUNTY
REGION 08

STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
sTAIL

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

92 79% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

37 23% HHHHHHHH

O OA
O Oz

ElDuTPmrNT, FACILITIES no UTTLITIEf.1970

NUMBER WITH % WITH

3511

3421

724

941% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

96% PRPRRPRPRRKRRPRRkkRRPPRRPRPPRRRIR

97% 55SS5SSSS5S5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SS

92% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

91% RkRPRRPRPRRKRRRRRi.40,PRwRRdRPRR

87% 555s5SSSSS5SSSSSSSSsSS5SSSSS5

19% cCrrCC
23% RRPQRRPQ

29% SSSSSSSSS5

3423 q3z, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

• RRPPRRRPRRIRRRRRRRkRRPRRPRRPRR

81% SSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSS5S

2371 644; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
57% RRPpRRRPRRPPkRRRkkR

57% SSSS5SSSS5SSSSSSSSS

3971

3480

974 cCcrCCcr,rcCCcccccCccccCCcCCcCCCC

96% RHPI4PRRPRkHkkPRPC-0-0PPRWRRRQPPRRRR

96A SSSs5S.SsSSSSSs9ssS5S5SSSSSSSSS5

• CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

934; RkPPRRPRPkkk.4eki4wRch4qPPPR.41.,WPRK

94% S5SsSSSSSsS55SSSss55S5SSSSSSSSS

HOFTL 

NINO
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mi)RPy HOUSING PPIWILr

occtipIED yEAP-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EoUIPmFNT, FACILITIES 00 UTILTTIEs,1970 (CONT.)

HEATING EouiPmENT NUMBER WITH Ss WITH

STEAM OR HOT WATER COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

CENTRAL wAR4 AIR CuuNTY
REGION 08
STATE

- OTHER COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

Full. FOR HEATING

UTILITY GAS

bOTTLF GAS

ELECTPICITY

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

' 250

2706

1262

7% CC
14% RRRPR
241; SSSSSSSS

59% ccuTcccmcccaccccc
60 RRPPRPPRPRRRRPRRkkRR

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

344. CCCCCCCCCCC
27% RRP0PRRPP
16% SSSSS

NUmBER WITH % WITH

0 0%
26% RRRPRPRPP
54% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 802 22% CCCCCCC
REGION 08 - 16% RRPpR

STATE 6T SS

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

71 C
2% R
3% S

OIL COUNTY 2760 75% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 54% RRRPRRPRPRRRRRRRRR
STATE 341, ssscsssssss

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 61 2% C
REGION 08 3% P
STATE 3% S

SOU0CE OF WATER NUmAER WITH % WITH

PUBLIC SYSTEM COUNTY 1834 494; cccrcccccccccccc
REGION 08 58% RRRPRRRPPRRki4PkRRRR
STATE 72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 1854 50% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 40% PPRPRRRRPRIo4R

STATE 27% SSScSSSSS

()THEP COUNTY 30 1%
REGION 08 1%
STATE 1%
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OCCIIPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPEC1FIEn EQUIPMFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYPi= OF SPwA6F nISPOSAL NUVBFP WITH % WITH

PUNLIC SEwER COUNTY 1698 461 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 54A RRRPRRRPPRRPRPRRNR
STATE 72A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY 1809 494. CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 411; RRPPRRRPRRHRRR
STATE 25% SSSSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 211 63; CC
kEGION 08 54. RR
STATE 3% S

NUM.4FR OF HATH40045 NUMBER WITH % WITH

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN 1

OTH“.0 PLUt4eING FACILITIFS

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

495 134. CCCC
103; RRP
74: SS

COUNTY 2333 63A CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
kEGION 08 624 PARPRRRPRRKRRPRRRRRRP
STATE 65A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

FIATHTUb OR SHOwFP COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

890 24 CCCCCCCC
283; RRRQQPPPP
281 SSSSSSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

3368

3446

3,98

VALoF AND YEAR BUILT OWNER OCCUPIFD ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

91; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
93; RRP0PRRPPRkPRPRRRHRt.tRPIRPNRPpRRR
95% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

934 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
953; RRPPRRPQPRkkRPRRNKRkRPRRPRPPRRRR
96% SS5CS5SSS5S55SSSSSSSSS5S5SSSSSSS

89% cccmccccccrxrcccuxeccccccccc
911; RRPwRPRPP640414PRRkHRkPRi4kPdoPRK
944 SS5S5S5SSSS5SSS5SSSSSSSSS5SSS55

VALUE TOTAL 1965-70** 1960.-64 1940-59 1939 OR EARLIER

UNDER $10,000 674 100% 5 1% 15 2% 221 33% 433 64%

$10,600-$14.999 429 100% 11 3% 20 5% 19? 45% 206 44;

1.159000-S24,999 346 100% 42 12% 58 17% 178 91% 68 20%

*25.000 ANO UP 37 100% 16 439 0 0% 16 43% 5 1-.4.

TOTAL 1486 100% 74 5% 93 6% 607 41% 712 .‘4%.

* O'Pf FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN In ACES AND NO 4USINESS ON PROPERTY
**JANUARY 191965 THROUGH APRIL 1. 1970
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muRRAY '-6-

TYPP OF OrCUPIFI) STRUCIUPF

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

uNE uNIT 3497 94% 2741 97% 756 84%

TWO uP4ITS 103 3% 23 1% 80 9%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 26 1% 0 0% 26 3%

FIVE To NINE UNITS 10 0% 0 0% 10 1%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 19 I% 0 0% - 19 2%

mObILF HOME 63 2% 57 2% 6 1%

TOTAL 3718 100% 2821 100% 897 1001.

TF41_E ANY, PFqSOMS PEP POOm
NUMBER OF PERSONS PER ROOM

.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51+

OWNER OCCUPIED 1692 60% 948 34% 165 6% 16 IS

RENTER OCCUPIED 401 45% 431 48% i3 6% 12 1%

TOTAL 2093 56% 1379 37% 218 6% PP I%

mIG04TION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME HOUSE 8054 71%
SAME cOUNTY. DIFFERENT HOUSE 1787 16%
UIFFEiJENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 1514 13%

COOAT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OwNEP OCCUPIED
HENTEP OCCUPIED

*JkmARY 1 • 1,469 THOUGH APRIL 1.1970

1969-70* 1965-6A 1960-64 1959 OR FAPLIER

7.8%
30.0%

15.0%
28.4%

15.7%
15.1%

61.5%
26.5%

HOUSING PROFILP
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSING PoOFTIE

NTrOLLET

BASED ON THE UNITEn STATES CEqSUS 1970

WITH cOmPApATIVE DATA FOR

REGION 04 AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED RESIDFNTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING RFSEA0cH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF mTNNEsOTA. OCTOBER 1973
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NICOLLET -1- HOUSING PRoFTLr

TOTAL URBAN RURAL OCCUPIER RURAL FARM

TOTAL POPULATION 24518 1S510 9008 54PR
ALL $1,1USIN6 (NITS 6843 4357 24s6 1331
ALL l'F- A-POuND HOUSING UNITS 6829 4357 2472 1331

OwNEk OCClPIED 4895 2970 19?5 1118
PiEftlEP OCCUPIED 170 1293 467 213
VArANT. YEAR-ROUND 174 94 80 -0

pOPULTION IN HousiNn UNITS 21786 12911 8875 5344

ftVF,4C4- Prt,S0oS CaPk ocCuPIFn HOuSTiV, UNIT
TOTAL
uhNEP
HENIEP

OCCIrPIED IwOAN-ROPAI RESIDrNCE

3.3
3.4
2.8

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

uRHAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 663 644; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 463 RRPPRPPPRRRRRPR
STATE 683 555sSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSS

.,
RURAL N0N-FAR4 HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 1061 163 CCCcC

REGION 09 303 RRPPRRPPRR
STATE 22/ SSSCSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

51LCHPAAWY YFAJ, Pifiltin HilliCliqn UNITS

OwNEP OCCUPIED

RENTEP OCCUPIED

VACANT

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

1331 20% CCCCCCC
243 PRPpRRPP
10; S55

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

3.7
3.6
4.1

COUNTY 4895 72; CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 . 713 RkPPRRRRPRRRRPRRRRPRRRRR
STATE 68% 5S5sSSSS5SSS5SSS5SSSSSS

COUNTY 1760 26% CCCcCCCCC
REGION 09 253 RRPPRRRP
STATE 273 SSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

174 C
44, P

5% SS

4.0
4.0
4.3
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NTCOLLET —2— HOUSING PROFILc
vAL,IF 04 PENT OF OCCUPIED NOOSING UNITS, 1970

AvEL.,AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY $ .19509 % 95
HEGlok! 09 $1A069 % 93
sTATE 1,1g765 ;115

VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $10 COUNTY,000 391 124; CCCC
REGION 09
STATE 

283 RRRRRRRPP
17% SSssSS

$10.0o0 TO $14,999 COUNTY 668 21% CCCrCCC
REGION 09 25% PRPPRPRP
STATE , 193 SSssSS

S15,000 TO $24,999 COUNTY 1467 47% cccrcccccccccccc
REGION 09 34A RRRPRPRPPRR
STATE 42% SSssSSSSsSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COUNTY 611 19% CCCrCC
REGION 09 1344 RkP4
STATE 223 SSSsSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

UNDER $60 COUNTY
REGION 09
STAIE

*NUMBER % OF TOTAL

216 15% CCrrC
133 RRPP
113 SSSS

$60 TO $99 COUNTY 437 30% cccrcccccc
REGION 09 32% RRppRRRRPRR
STATE 25% SSSsSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 484 33% CCCr7CCCCcCC
REGION 09 311 PRPoRPPPPR
STATE 32% SS9sSSSSSSS

$150 iND OVER COuoTY 216 15% CCCcC
REGION 09 143 RRPPR
STATE 264; S5SsSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 110 8% CCC
REGION 09 103 RR0
STATE 5% SS

0,:E FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**E4CLUDES ONE FA4ILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOuEHOLD INCOHE

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3,000 - 1969
NUmRER 3; OF TOTAL

COUNTY 1118 17% CCCe,CC
REGION 09 21% RRRPRRR
STATE 184. SSSsSS

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

HuS8AND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD uNDEkS 30 33 324 4
HEAD 30 TO 44 72 6/, HH
HEAD 45 TO 64 67 +6 HH
HEAL) 65 AtID OVER 166 15% HHHHH

OTHE,4 FAMILY HOLP,EHoLD 97 9A HHH
INOIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 683 611, HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERrENTAGF OF TuTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF ,6109000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

2496

% OF RENTFR HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmP OF UNDEk $3,000
INCOk.r OF 1,3.000 TO s69999
INCOmF OF 1)7.000 TO 1)9.999
INCOME OF 610,000 AND OVER

383 CCCCCCCCCCCCC
324; PRPPRPRPPRR
41% SSS5SSSSSSSSSS

327 91% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
231 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
28 9?, HHH
0 0%

OCC,IPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPmFNT, FACILITIES OP UTTLITIES.1970
NUAHEP WITH wITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 6900 98 CCCr.CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 97?; RRRPRRRPRRRPRPRRRi4PRPRRPRRPRRRRR

• STATE 97% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSS

AUTOMOBILE COUNTY 6025 91% cccccccrecccccccccccccccucccc
REGION 09 903; RRPDPRRPPRRIRPRRHPRppprpkti
STATE 87/, SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 2198 33% CCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 28 RRW4RRIRPP
STATE 29% SSSSSSSSSS

wASHING MACHINE COUNTY 5730 864. cccrccuxcccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 09 851; RIRPPRRRRPRRkRpRRRRRRRRRRPRRR
STATE 81% S5SSSSSSSSSS5sSSSSSSSSSYiSS

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 4254 644; cccecccucccccuccccc
REGION 09 99% RRPPPRPPPRRRPPRRi4kPt4
STATE 57/: SSSSS5SSSSSSSSSS5')S

TELEVISION COUNTY 6444 96-4 cuccccuccccrccccccccccacccccc
kEGIUN 09 c), PiRpuppPPPRkPRp/14,04.4PRRRkdopRRpR
STATE 96% SSSsSS5sS5s5S5SSsSS5SSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEPI4ONE CuuATY 6377 96% cccrcccrxxcccccccccccccccccccccc
qEGION 09 931, 1.46414.04PPPkKi4p4P.0-04kPqP,414•44PPP.4
STATE 944, Sb5SS5SS5SSSSSSSSSWiSSSSSSS555
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OCCIIPIED YEAR-ROUNO HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES,1970 (CONT.)

HEATING FoUIPmENT

STEAM OR HOT WATER

CENTRAL WARM AIR

UT HER

FUE! F04 HEATING

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

UTILITY GAS COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

HOTTLr GAS COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

ELECTRICITY COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

OIL COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

OTHEP FUEL COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

SOuPCE OF WATER

PUBLIr SYSTEM COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

OTHEP COUNTY

REGION 09
STATE

NUMBER win4 % WITH

/253

4360

1042

194. CCCrCC
17;', RRPPPR
24 SSSSSSSS

66.4. CCcrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
613 RRPQRRRRPRRRR9RPRkRR
603 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

161 CCCrC
21% RHRPRRR
164; SSS9S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

4118 62% ccrcccccccccccccccccc
553 RRPPRRPPRRRRPPRRRR
543 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

519

713

1901

63

84; CCC
111 RRPP

SS

lz
2% R
3% S

281 cccccccrc
3044 RRRPRRRPRR
343 SSSSSSSSSSS

13
21; R
33 S

NUMBER WITH 3 WITH

4694

1893

68

713 cccrcccccccccccccccccccc
67/ RRPPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

cccrccccc
33/ RRRPPRRRRRR
273 SSSSSSSSS

HOUSING pp0FILr
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occiwIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMFNT, FACILITIES OP UTTLITIES01970 (CONT.)
TYPF OF SFwAGE DISPOSAL NUMBER WITH % WITH

PUHLIr SEwER COUNTY 4410 66A cccrcccccccccccccccccc
REGION 09 634; RRRPRRRPRRRRPRRRRRRPP
STATE 723, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSS

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY 2039 313, CCCrCCCCCC
REGION 09 343, RPPpRPRRRRP
STATE 253, SSSsSSSS

OTHER COUPITY 206 3z c
REGION .09 34, R
STATE 3A S

NuMR OF EiATHROO4S NUMBER WITH % WITH

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN 1

OTH:Y PLWJEJING FACILITIES

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 09
STATE

451

4060

73, CC
93, PRP
73, SS

61A CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
60A RRPQRRRPRRRPRPRRRRPR
653, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

2144 , 323, CCCCCCCCCCC
313, RRPPRPRPPR
28A SSS9SSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

BATHTuji OR SHOwrP COUNTY 6402 963, CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 94A RRRPRPPRPPRPRPRPRPRPRRRRRRRPPRR
STATE 953, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY 6464 973, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 96A RRRPRRPRPHRPRPRRRPPPRPRRRRARRRRP
STATE 96A S5SCSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY 6324 953, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 09 93% RRPRRRPRRRRRRPRRpqpPPPPPRPRRPRPR
STATE 943, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSS

VALUE AND YEAR 8UILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER 110.000

$10.000-414.999

S15.000-$24,999

$25,000 AND ip

*TOTAL

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1919 OR EARLIr.R

391 100% 5 1% 7 2% 77 20% 302 776

668 100% 0 0% 17 3% 201 30% 450 614

1467 100% 138 9% 150 10% 717 49% 462 313

611 100% 271 44% 94 15% 199 33% 47 ;4 ;

3137 100% 414 13% 268 9% 1194 3,,.% 1261 G. ;

* O'+. FAmILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**J4NUAkY 1.1465 THROUGH APRIL 1. 1970
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NICOL LET -6- HOUSING PPOFTLr
TYR;.. OF OCCUPIED STRUCTuRE

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE nF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 5074 76% 4291 88%. 783 44%

TWO U,!ITS 733 11% 281 6% 452 26%

THkEE OR FOUR UNITS 200 3% c2 1% 148 8%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 100 2% 5 0% 95 5%

TEN OP MORE UNITS 276 4% 6 0% 270 15%

mOtilLF HOME 272 4% 260 5% 12 Is

TOTAL 6655 100% 4895 100% 1760 100%

TENokE AN' PERSONS PER POOm

NumREP OF PERSONS PER ROo4
.50 OR LESS .91-1.00 1.01-1.50 1,51.

OWNER OCCUPIED 2620 54% 1989 41% 253 54 :34 1%

P.ENTEP OCCUPIED 831 47% 796 45% 121 7% 1,, !%

TOTAL 3451 52% 2784 42% 374 6% 4A 1%

mIGL'ATION ANn SEOENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NuM8FP 3 OF TOTAL

SAME wOUSE 12059 55:A
SAME COUNTY. DIFFERENT HOUSE 3193 15%
OFFEPENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 6497 30%

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JAtiARY 1 1969 THHOuGH APRIL 1.1970

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR EARLIER

9.6%
50.1%

24.1% 16.0% 50.4%
27.4% 7.6% '4.9%
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSTNG PoOFILF

NOPIES

BASED ON THE UNITFD STATES CE.ISUS )970

WITH COmPAPATTVE DATA FOR

REGION OH AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED PESIDFNTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING PrSEAPCH

CENTER FOR URRAN AND REGIONAI. AFFAIRS

UN/VENSITY OF mINNESOT4. ocfnBEP 1973
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WHLFS —1— HOUSING PROFILr 

TOTAL URRAN RURAL OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

TOTAL PoPuLATION 23208 gs25 133A3 7275
ALL Hr,USIW, uNiTs 736 3253 4133 1864
ALL 'fFtl-koutT) HOUSING UNITS 7375 3248 4127 1864

Ov.-Ek OCCUPIED 5161 
2:;,8E'.TEP OCCUPIED 

4 1293
R 571
vArANT, YEArl-OUND 2T 245 -0

p0PuLtTION IN HOUSING UNITS 228R2 9532 13350 7318

AvEQAGE psOrls PER oCCuP1Fn HOUSING UNIT
ToTAL

kENTE:4

OCCupIED 10/13AN-RURAL RESIDENCE

3.3
3.3
3.2

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

URHAN4 HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 3143 451. CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 33A RRPpRRRPPRk
STATE 68% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2018 29x CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 36A Pkpl4RRRPPRRR
STATE 221 SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCC,WANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS .

OWNER OCCUPIED

ENTER OCCUPIED

VACANT

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

1864 274. CCCrCCCCC
31A RRP.4RRRPRR
10% SSS

NUmpER % OF TOTAL

5161

1864

350

70 CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
70% RRRPRPPRRRRRRRRRRRRPRRR
68% SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSSSSSSSSS

254 CCCCCCCC
234, PARPRPRR
27 SSSsSSSSS

5% CC
RR

5% SS

3.4
3.3
3.9

3.9
3.7
4.6
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.NoHLrs -2- HOUSING PPOFILr

vALIJF OQ PENT OF OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS, 1970

AVEDAGE VALUE OF OwivER -.00CUPIED UNITS* AVEPAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNTY
r/EGI0,1 08
sTATE

$133Q0
$124,04
$19765

VALIJE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER % OF TOTAL

62
78

$115

UNDEq $10,000 COUNTY 1420 401, CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 423 RRPPRRRRRRRRPR
STATE lfl, SSSsSS

$10,000 TO $14,999 COU0TY 875 25'A CCCCCCCC
REGION 08 253, RRwoRPRP
STATE 19); SSSsSS

1)159000 TO 3;24,999 COUNTY 1021 29% CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 27% RPPPRRPPR
STATE 42% SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

125,000 AND OVER COUNTY 238 73 CC
REGION 08 HR
STATE 223 SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY 205 174 CCCcCC
REGION 08 183 RRPPRR
STATE 11% SSSS

*.h0 In $99 COLF4TY 453 383 CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 39% RRPPRRRRPRRRR
STATE 253 SSSSSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 355 294, CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 241, RRPPRPRR
STATE 32% SSSSSSSSSSS

$150 AND OVER COUNTY 56 5 CC
REGION 08 63 RR
STATE 263 SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 138 - 113 CCCC
REGION 08 123 PRAP

STATE 53 55

* ONE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND No'RUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**ExCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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H0U-,1HOLD INCOME

PERCLNTAGr OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3.000 - 1969
NUMRER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

1521 22% cccrccc
24 RRIPPRRRP
18% SSSSSS

HUS6AqD AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNDERS 30 28 2% H
HEAD 30 TO 44 104 73 HH
HEt'D 45 TO 64 166 113 HHHH
HEeD 65 AND OVEk 244 163 HHHwH

0THEk FAmILY HOUSEHOLD 118 83 HHH
PRIMAdY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 861 57% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGC OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF 110,000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 1g21 273 CCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 26A RRPpRroprm
STATE 414 SS5s5SSSSSS5SS

cf, OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 253 OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

TNCOMF OF UNDER $3,000
INcoNlr OF 13.000 TO $6,999
INCO!4F OF 17.000 TO 19.999
INCO4F OF i10..000 AND OVER

290 953 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
161 36% HHHHHHHHHHHH
12 63 MM
0 0%

OCCOPIED YEAP-ROUIO HOusINr, UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPmFNT, FACILITIES 00 UTTLITIES.1970
NW4BER WITH % WITH

COMPLFTE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD

AUTOMOBILE

AIR CONDITIONER

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

6724

6371

1632

96%
96
971,

911.
91A
873

233
23%
293

MASHING MACHINE COUNTY 6043 87%
REGION 08 873

STATE 813

CLOTHE'S DRYER COUNTY 4172 603
REGION 08 '177:
STATE 574.

TELEVISION COHmTY 6750 973
r<Er,IoN t) 96A

96

TELEP,4ONF COUNTY 6628 943
r<EGION 08 93,A
STATE 94A

ccucccccccccexcaxcucccuccccc
PRPPRRPPPRPRRPORPRkPRPRRRRRPPRRR
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS3SS

CCCCCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCU:TCCCC
PRP0RRPPPI-OMPRRRPI.4RRPRRPRPpRR

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS;S

cccrcccc
RI4PpRP0c/
SSSSSSSSSS

CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
RkPokppPpRRRRPqP!4kRkviRRio4RpRR

SSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
1414P0RRIPPRPRPRPqt4.404

SSSSSSSSSS5SSSS5SS

CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
RRPPRRP0PRHY--,Qq-;,--4, ,p...4i4pRRRR
SSSSSSScSSs5SSSSS:.,SSES7-;SS- 4

CCCrCCCeCCCCCeCCCCCCC:rci ,2,1cCCC
Pk0t4dRwDapk,4?Pqk-re.04-4,4,4QQPRq

WISSSSSSS5Sbc6S55SSSSSSSSCSSSS
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OCCIwIED yEAP-ROUND HousiNr; UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUTPmrNT, FACILITIES no UTTLITIEs.1970 (CONT.)

HEATING EoUIPmENT

TEAM OR HOT eJATER

cENIkAL wArim AIR

OTHER

FuEr FOR PEATING

UTILITY GAS

HoTTLP GAS

ELECTPICITY

OIL

OTHER FUEL

SOU4CE OF WATER

pURLIc SYS:1.Di

INDIVIDUAL WELL

OTHER

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

NUMBER WITH % WITH

1016

4088

1921

144, CCCcC
144, RRRoR
244, SSS9SSSS

584 CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
604t RRpRRRPRRRRRRRRRPRR
604 SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSSSSSS

274. CCCcCCCCc
274 RRRPRRRPP

16% SSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 3033 444: CCCcCCCCCCCCCcC
REGION 08 26% RRPqRPRPR
STATE 54 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
kEGIoN 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
r4EGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

1338

54

2313

224

194, cm7cc
163 RRPPR
6. SS

14,
24, R
3% S

334 ccccccccrcc
54% RkRPRRRPRRkRRRRRRk
34% SSSsSSSSSSS

C
33 R

S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

4424 63 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
58% RRRPRRRPRkkkRRRRRkR
724, SSSs5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 2432 35% CCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 08 403 kkPQRkRRPRkRR

STATE 274 SSSsSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

169
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OCCIIPIED yEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIRmFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYP= OF SFwAGE DISPOSAL

UrLjf SEWER

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL

OTHER

Num0ER OF BAT1R0O1S

NONE OR 1/2

ONE

MORE THAN 1

OTH=N PLU4HING FACILITIES

COUNTY
REGION 68
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

6ATHTuB OR SHOWER COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY
REGION 08
STATE

VALOE

NikABER WITH % WITH

4152 59% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
54x RRPQRRRPRRRRRpRRRk
72Y, SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

ps94

?-79

37% CCCc.CCCCCCCC
40- RriPpPRRRRRRRRR
25z SSSsSSSS

43 C
5% RR
3% S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

776

4318

1931

113 CCCC
101 PRp
7% SS

61% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
RkRPRRRRRRRRRIRRRRRP4R

657, SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

27% CCCcCCCCC
28% RRRPRPRPR
28% SSSsSSSSS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

6522

6679

6426

AND YEAR_HUILT OWNER OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER $10.000

510.000-514,999

S15.000-524.999

125.000 AND uP

TOTAL

93% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
93k RRRDRRRPRRRkRRRRRRRHQPRRPRPpRRR
953 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

953 ccercccccaxcccccccccccccccccccc
95x RR0oRRPPPRro4RPRRkkpc,pRRupRppRR..4i

974. SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSSSY,SSSSSSSSSSSS

91x CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
914 RkPoRPPkrokqp/kwF,pppwkRpRpR

94% SSS5SSSSSsSS5SSSc...,,S5SSSSSSSS

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64

1420 100% 17 IA 14 1*

875 100% ?6 3% 54 6*

1021 100% 116 11% 148 14%

238 100% 81 34% 39 16%

3554 100% 240 7% 255 7)-

* 0)!E FAMILY HOmES ON LESS THAN In ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY
**JANUAciY 1.196!) THROUGH APRIL 1. 1970

1940-59 1919 OR EARLIER

366 26% . 1023 724

- 426 49% 3-q 47%

553 54% "(104 ?r!%

69 29% ,-) 21'4

.413 40% !646 4..f
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TYPE OF OCCUPIED STRuCTuRE

TOTALTYPE oF STRUCTURE

ONE UNIT 6134 87%

TWO UNITS 415 6%

TH,01E OR FOUR UNITS 176 3%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 74 1%

TEN OP mORE UNITS 87 1%

MOBILF HOME 139 2%

TOTAL 7025 100%

TEMIRE AY1 PERSONS PER Poom

HOUSING UNITS
OWNER RENTER

4884 95% 1250 67%

138 3% 277 15%

19 0% 157 8%

0 0% 74 4%

10 0% 77 4%

110 2% 29 2%

5161 100% 1864 100%

NumREP OF PERSONS PER Ronm
.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51+

uwNEk OCCUPIED 2893 56% 1890

RENTER OCCUPIED 889 48% 791

TOTAL 3782 54% 2641

MIGATTON AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME 0OUSE 13358 654.
SAME COUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 4059 20%

DIFFEwENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFEkENT HOUSE 3139 15%

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVE,) INTO UNIT

OWNEP OCCUPIED
KENTER OCCUPIED

*JA"UARY 1 • 1969 THROUGH APRIL 1.1970

37% 332 6% 46 I%

42% 159 9% 25 I%

38% 491 7% 71 1%

1969-70p 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR FAPIAER

8.7% 19.5% 16.3% 55.5%

36.3% 3n.2% 11.4% 22.2%

HOUSING PROFILr
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MINNESOTA COUNTY wOUSING PDOFIIF

NO' AN

BASED ON THE UNITPD STATES CE'ISUS 1970

WITH comPARATIVE DATA FOR

REGION 01 AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED PESIDFNTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING PFSEA;TH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIoNA1 AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTofiER 1973
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Nopm,N -1- HOUSING PP(1FILr

TOTAL UPPAN RURAL OCCUPIED RUPAL FARM

/OTAL POPULATION 10008 0 10008 4290
AIL H-USIN6 UNITS 3722 0 3722 1185

ALL Yr4.00W) HOUSING UNIT 3650 0 3650 1185

OA' EP OCCIJPIFD 2693 0 2693 1033

P.E-TER OCCUPIED 645 0 645 152

vArANI, YFAr4-ROUND 352 0 352 -0

POPuiTION IN HOUSING UNITS 9784 0 9784 4294

JA.vEJA(-47 PPSOO Pk OCCHPIED HOUSING UNIT
TuTAL
04NEr4
PE',ITEP

OCCIIPIED 104HAN-RURAL REcIDFNCE

3.0
3.0
2.8

NUMRER % OF TOTAL

uPtiAN HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 0 03
REGION 01 291 RRRPRRRRRR
STATE 68% SSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 2113 647, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 413 RRPRRRRRRHRRRR
STATE 224; SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCCIIPANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS.

COUNTY 1185 36; cccrccccccec
RE6ION 01 29; RRppRRRPRR

STATE 104, SSS

NUMRER % OF TOTAL

3.0
3.0
2.8

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 2653 73. ccceccccmcccccccccccccc
REGION 01 71; RPRPRPRRRRRRRPRPRRRPPRRR

STATE 684 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

PENTEP OCCUPIED COUNTY 645 18A CCCrCC
kEGION 01 193 RRRPRR

STATE 27; SSSSSSSSS

VACANT COUNTY 352 10% CCC
REGION 01 103 RRR

STATE 5A SS

3.6
3.6
3.8
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NoPm,NN —2— HOUSING PROFILc

vALI.  0;e PENT OF OCCuPIFD 4Ou5 NG UN TS, 1970

AVE;JAGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVERAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUNT,'
-0EGIO\: 01
sTATtl

$ CR29
s1206b
$19765

S 54
c 74
5.115

VALIsE OF owNER OCCuPIEU UNITS*

UNDER $10,000 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

NUMRER

P13

% OF TOTAL

593 CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
493 RRPPRRIRPRRRRRPRR
17% SS.SsSS

1.10,000 TO $14,999 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

308 233 cccccccc
213 PRPPRRP
193 SSSqSS

$159000 TO $24,999 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

207 153 CCCcC
24% RRopRRRQ
42. SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

s25,000 AND OVER COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

39 3"1, C
6?.. RR
223 SSSsSSS

GROss MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER % OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

188 443 cccrccccccccccc
26 RRPPRAPDP

11:r, SSsc

$60 TO 1)99 COUNTY
KEbION 01
STATE

120 284. ccrrccccc
341; RRQQRPPPRRR
254. SSSSSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

43 10). CCC
233'. RRPPRRRP
32% SSSSSSSSSSS

%150 AND OVER COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

6 13
6c, RR
263 SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH PENT COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

75 173 CCCrCC
123 RIRPQ
53 SS

* 0,!E FAmTLY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EvCLUDEc ONE FA4ILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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PERrENTAGF OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3.000 - 1969
NUMBER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 960 29A CCCCCCCCCC
REGION 01 26A RRPpRRRRR
STATE 18% SSSsSS

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER 53.000

HuS6A,10 AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAL) uNDFR% 30 25 3A H
HEAD 30 To 44 33 3% w
HEAD 45 To 64 111 124' HHHH
HEAD 65 AND OVER 190 20A HHHHHHH

OTHv.--, FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 110 1154 HHHH
pkI4i4:4Y INUIvIDuAL -.01JSEHOLD 491 51% HhHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERcENTAvE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF 510.000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 590 18% CCCcCC
REGION 01 24% RRPpRpRiq

STATE 41% SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

9, OF kENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOmF OF UNDER 53.000 156 77% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
INCOmP OF 1)3,000 To 56,999 14 14% HHHHH
INiCW.IP OF $7.000 TO $9.999 0 OA
INCOmF OF 510.000 AND OVER 0 0%

OCC,JPIED YEAR-ROuND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPmFNT. FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970

COmPLFTE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD

AUTOMObILE

AIR CONDITIONER

WASHING MACHINE

CLOTHES DRYER

TELEvISION

TELEPHO,JE

NI.P41.3F 14 WITH % WITH

COUNTY 3003 01A cccrcccccccccccccccccccccccrcc
REGION 01 90% RRPpRRRPRRHkRPRRPkRRRRPRRRPRRR

STATE 97% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSsS5SSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 01.
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNIY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COW,ITY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY

REGION 01
STATE

2916

?_34

88% cccrccccrccccrcuccccuxccc.cc
88 RRPqRPPPPRqPR0PRRkPqm4PkuPPPP

874. SSScSSS5SSSSSSS5s5S5SSSSSSSSS

7% CC
5% RR
29% SSSSSS5S5S

2773 83% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
83% PRPoPPRPIPPRRRFIRRPPRkPRPPRqPR
Al3 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

1619 48% ccerccccmcccccc
51% RRRoRRRPPRkkRPRR

571, SSSCSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

3159 944: ccrrccuxccccrcccccccccccccrccc
94A Wt4;iukRWP;04r4r‹qPro4,4,4pwRPico-n4RRPRRR

96% SSSSSSSSSSS5SSSSS5S5SSSSSSSSSSSS

2778 844. cccrxccucccccccccc.ccccuxcc
89 pppokp;4opki,Rqp,04.,kw).4qP0.414PRR
941 SSY:SSCSS555S555SSSS5S5555SSS5
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OCCoPIEo yEAP-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPmrNT. FACILITIES OD UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

HEArING Er,urP'ANT

STEAM OR HOT wATER COUNTY
kEGION 01
STATE

CENTRAL WARM AIR COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

OTHEP COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

FUEL FOR HEATING

NUmBEP WITH % WITH

2.94

1791

1213

9A CCC
91, Ppp

?4A SSSsSSSS

54A CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
61 RPP.4RPRPPRPRRpRRPPpw
60-K 5S5cSSSSSSS5SSSSsSSS

374. CCCrCCCCCCCC
30 PRPQPRPPRR

164. SSssS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

UTILITY GAS COUNTY 546 16A CCCrC
REGION 01 174, PPRpRR
STATE 54:Y, SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

HOTTLF GAS COUNTY 735 7A CC
REGION 01 101 PdP
STATE 6A SS

ELECTPICITY COuNTY 154 54, CC
REGION 01 2A R

. STATE 3A 5

uIL COUNTY 2336 70A CCCeCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGIuN 01 68A RRPPRRPPRRRRRRRRkRRPRRR
STATE 34o, SSSsSSSSSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 90 3A C
REGION 01 24. P
STATE 3A 5

sou:JcE OF WATER NUMBER WITH % wITH

PU3LIc SYSTEM COUNTY 1603 49A CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCC
REGION 01 56A RRPpRRPPPRRRRpRRRRR
STATE 723 5S5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COuNIY 1669 51A cceccccccucccccc
REGION 01 381 W4PQRRRPPRkRR
STATE 27A SSS55SSSS

OTHEP COLmTY 26 1A
REGION 01 6A PR %
STATE 1Y,
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oCC'JIED yEAP-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUTPMcNT, FACTLITTES OP UTILITIES41970 (CONT.)

TYP.= OF SPwAGE DISPOSAL

PUBLIC SEEP

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL

OTHER

Num,.v.R OF BATHRoOmS

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

COUNTY
HEGION 01
STATE

COuPITY
HEGIoN 01
STATE

NONE ON 1/2 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

ONE COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

MORE THAN 1 COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

OTHrQ PLu-BING FACILITIES

HATHTuB OR SHOWER

FLUSH TOILET

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES

NUmBER WITH % WITH

1472 45A CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
503 RRRPRPR9RRRPRRIRRk
72A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

1506

320

464, CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
3q3 RkPqRRRRPRRkR
253 SSSsSSSS

10, ccr
19 F4RP3; 

NU1BER WITH % WITH

569

2127

602

174 CCrrCC
17,A RRPwRR
TA SS

641 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
653 PRPQRPRPPRI-04RPRRRRPRP
65z SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

18-A CCCrCC
183 RRpqRR
28A SSSSSSSSS

NU14BER WITH % WITH

COUNTY 2796 853 cccrcccccccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 01 851. RRP9RPRPRRRPRPPRI4kR4RRRPP9RR

STATE 953 SS5sSSSSSSSSSsS5SS5SSSS5SSSSSSSS

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATL

COUNTY
REGION 01
STATE

2922

2762

VALIIE AND YEAR BUILT OwNEP OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER $14,000

4,10900 0-5149999

$15.010-524,999

%25,1300 ANO

TOTAL

494. CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCcCC
473 RRPPRI4RPPRRRRPRRPki-4PRRRRPRRoi4
963 SSSSSSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

843 ccccccucccccccccccccccucre
843 PRRPHRRPRkrtRRPRPRkPRRRPRRRIPP
941, SSSsSSSgsSSSSsSSSsss5S5ss6SsSSS

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-5q 1g19 OR EARLIER

813 100% 11 1% 21 3% 7,4 10% 702 RA%

308 100% .9 3% 44 14% 61 2nA 1=?4 634.

207 100% 32 15% 57 28% 71 14% 47 73,g

39 100% 5 13% 20 51% 4 11% 10 ?69t

1367 100% 57 4% 142 10% 215 16% 453 71%

* FAI.'TLY HOMES ON LFSS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

• **JcaluAkY 19195 THROUGH APRIL I. 1970
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NORMAN

TYPc OF OCCUPIED STRoCTuRQ

—6— HOUSING PPOFILF

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 3059 93% 2567 97% 492 76%

TWO UATS 61 29; • 26 I% 35 5%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 27 1% o 0% 27 4%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS II 0% 0 0% 11 2%

TEN OP MORE UNITS 56 2% 0 0% 56 9%

MOBILE HOME 84 3% 60 2% 24 4%

TOTAL 3298 100% 2653 l00% 645 l00%

TFNIII4E ANr) PFPSTAS PFk Room

NUmRER OF PERSONS PFR ROOM
.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.51+1.01-1.5U

OWNER OCCuPIED 1620 61% 876 33% 30 I%118 4%

RENTER OCCUPIED 325 50% 290 45% 21 3% 0 I%

TOTAL 1945 59% 1166 35% 139 4% 4P 1%

m1GQATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME ROUSE 6302 69%
SAME rOUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 195 22cg.
DIFFEPENT_U.S. COUNTY
DIFFFREV HOUSE 892 103

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

owNEk OCCOPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JA—uARY 1,0)9 THROOrm APRIL 1,1970

1969-70* 1965-6A 1960-64 1959 OR FiRLIER

7.4%
29.8%

17.6%
33.5%

16.3%
9.3%

58.6%
27.4%
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSING pp0FILF

OLmsTFn

BASED ON THE UNITED STATES CEtJSUS 1970

WITH comPApATTvE DATA FOR

REGION lo AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED RESIDENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING prSEARcH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIONAI AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTOBER 1973
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OLMSTFO

TOTAL POPULATION
ALL .4r,uSING U\i1TS
ALL 'crik,--;4uurl) HoUSING UNITS

Opir ER OMPIED
r1E;TEk uCeJPIED
vArANT, YEAR-ROUND

POPuLrTION IN rousING UNITS

-1- HOUSING PPOFILP

TOTAL URBAN RURAL OCCUPIED PUPAL FARM

84104 59333 24771 67R6

76639 19612 7027 1664

26578 19612 6966 1664

17496 11067 55?9 1457

77'16 6577 1129 2n7
1376 1066 3n8 -0

81242 56481 24761 679

AVEcAGE PHSWS Pp7i1 OCCuPIPO HOUSING UNIT

Tuff,L 3.2

OwiEk 3.6

NENTt4 2.4

OCCIWIED URPAN-PORAL RESIDENCE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

COUNTY
REGION
STATE

10

10

10

UR6AN HOUSING UNITS

RURAL NON-FARM HOUSING UNITS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS

OCC/WANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS.

owNER OCCUPIED COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY

REGION 10
STATE

VACANT COUNTY

REGION 10
STATE

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

3.7 4.1
3.7 4.0
3.9 4.4

18544 741; cccrccccccccccccccccccccc
533 RRPPRRRRRRRRRPRRWR

68% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

4994 204; CCCCCCC
323 RRPPRRRPPRR
22% SSSSSSS

1664

NUMBER

74 CC
164 RHPPIR
10% SSS

OF TOTAL

17496 664, cccaccrcccccccccccccc
724. RRPPRRRRPRRRRRRRRRPRRRRR

68A SSSCSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

7706 293 CCCCCCCCCC
233 Ri4P4RRPP

27% SSSSSSSSS

1376 54 CC

Sit RR
5A SS
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OLNISTED —2— HOUSING PR0F1Lc

vALIIE Ok PENT OF OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS, 1970

AvEidAGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVEPAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COW4Iy
o:GIusi 10
31 ATE

$22913
$17127
$1q765

VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMREP % OF TOTAL

isNO&. 510,000 COUNTY 660 5 CC

REGION 10 224. RRPQRRR

STATE 17x SSScSS

$126
99

.t115

$10,000 TO $14,999 COUNTY 2020 15); CCCrC
REGION 10 26:Y, RRppRRPPR

STATE 19A SSScSS

$1590n0 TO $24,949 COUNTY 6912 52, ccrrcccccCcCCcCCC
REGION 10 38% RRPpRPPPPRRRR

STATE 421, SSScSSSCSSSSSS

$2S.On0 AND OVER COUNTY 3663 28 CCCrCCCCC

REGION 10 14% fiRIPQP

STATE 224, SSSsSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

UNDER $00

$60 Tr) $99

$100 TO $149

$150 AND OVER

NO CASH RENT

COuNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY

REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

NUMRER % OF TOTAL

473

1601

2400

2490

244

7A CC
13A RRPQ
114 SSSS

224, CCCCCCC
341, PRP0RPRPPRR
254, SSSSSSSS

334, cCcrccccccC
RRPpRRRRPR

32% SSSSSSSSSSS

354 CCCCCCUCCCC

17% RRPPRR

26x SSScSSSSS

3% C
7A 'RR
5% SS

* CPA: FAMILY HOMES ON LESS ThAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EiCLu0Ec ONE FA4ILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOUp-HOLD INCOME

PERcENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER %3.000 - 1969
NUMPER

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

3696

% OF TOTAL

15% CCCCC
19). RRPoRR
18Y, SS5sSS

HUS8AND AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAL) UNDERS 30 123 3% 4
.4EAD 30 TO 44 129 3% H
HEAD 45 10 64 180 5% HH
HEAD 65 AND OVER 547 15% HHHHH

()THE FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 994 8% HHH
PRImA,JY INOIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 2423 661, HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERcENTA6F OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF $10,000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 11947 47% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 37% RRPPRRRPRPRR
STATE 41% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF INCOME FOR RENT

INCOME OF UNDER. $3000
INCOmc- OF *3.000 TO $6.999
INCOmc OF *7.000 TO $9.909
INCOmr OF $10.000 AND OVER

1485 96% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
1432 63% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
356 29% HHHHHHHHHH
46 23H

OCCtiPIED yEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPmFNT. FACILITIES (). UTTLITIES.1970
NUM8ER WITH % WITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOR HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 24788 98% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 97A RRIPPRPRPQRRRRPRRkkRkRRRRRRRAPRIO4
STATE 97% SSSSSSSS6SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AUTOMOBILE COUNTY 22448 89-N CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 89% RRRPRRRPPRRRRPRRRRRRPRRRRRPPRR
STATE 874, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 8919 35% CCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 24Z, RRRPRPRP
STATE 79% SSSSSSSSSS

WASHING MACHINE COUNTY 19601 78% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 82% RRPPRRRRPRRRRPRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 814 SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

CLOTHES ORYER COUNTY 14842 59% cccaccracccecccccc
REGION 10 55% RRPPRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
STATE 57% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEVISION COUNTY 24140 96% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 10 97% RRPPRRPIRPRRPRPqkRRRPkRRRRRRRRR
STATE 96% SbSSSSSS5SSSSSS6SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEPHONE COUNTY 23915 95% cccrccurccccccccccccccccccrcccc
REGION 10 94% RRPPPRRPPRHRRPro4.4kWwPio4kRWP1.44R4
STATE 94. SbSsSSSSSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
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0CC0PIEO yEAP-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EUUIPmFNT, FACILITIES 00 UTILITIES.197n (CONT.)

HPATING EQUIPMENT

STEilm OR HOT wATER

CENT;40^,L WARM AIR

OTHE4

FUE!. FO,: HEATING

UTILITY GAS

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COuNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

BOTTLE GAS COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

ELECTPICITY COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

OIL COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

OTHER FUEL COUNTY*
REGION 10
STATE

SOU-)CE OF WATER

NUMBER WITH 9; WITH

4447

19049

1706

184, CCCrCC
16A RRRPR
210. SSSSSSSS

763 CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCCC
694, RRPpRPRPRRRRRRRRkkRRRRR
603 SSS9SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

71 CC
154 RRPPR
16% SSSsS

NUMBER WITH % WITH

20468

1183

560

2772

219

81% ccrrccccccccccccccccccccccc
581 RRRpRPRPRRRRR0RRRRR
Sit?, SSS5SSSSSSSSS5SSSS

5% CC
8% RRP
CIA SS

23 C
2% R

S

11% CCCC
30% RRRPRRRRRR
343 S5SsSSSSSSS

1%
23 R
3% S

NUMBER WITH % WITH

PUOLIc SYSTEM COUNTY 19529 773 ccrrcccccccccaccuxcccccc
REGION 10 68% RRRpRARRRRRRRRRRRRRPRRR
STATE 72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 5569 221 CCCCCCC
REGION 10 323 RRRQRRRPRRR
STATE 277. SSSSSSSSS

OTHE0 COUNTY 104 0%
REGION 10 13
STATE 1%
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OCC'IPIED YEAR-ROUQ HOUSINn UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

TYP•z* OF SFWAGE DISPOSAL

PUBLIC.SEwER COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

OTHER COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

NUm4FR OF BATHROWAS

NONE 014 1/2

ONE •

MORE THAN I

OTHI--R PLUMBING FACILITIES

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

COUNTY
REGION 10
STATE

NUm9ER WITH % WITH

18980

5896

326

75% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
653 RRPPRRRRRNRRRARRkkRPRR
72% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

73% CCCCCCCC
321 RRRPRRRIRRHR
25A SSSsSSSS

3% P
31 S

NUMBER WITH 3 WITH

1071

1694

43, C
64. PR

SS

64x CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
63 RRRPRRRPPRRRRPRIRRRRI4R
65x SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

COUNTY 8037 32% CCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 10 307 RRPDRPRRR4

STATE 28A SSSsSSSSS

NU4BER WITH 3 WITH

BATHTUB OR SHOWER COUNTY 24365 97A ccuTcccccucccccccccccccccccccc
REGION 10 95x RHRPRRPPRRRRRPRRW4RNRRRRRRRRRRqR

STATE 95% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY 24474 97% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 10 963, RRPPRRPPPRRRWMF00414kRKRWRRRPRRkR

STATE 96% SS5sSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSsSSSSsS$sS5ii

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY 24280 96% CCU:CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 10 954, RRPPRRPPRFIRRRPRRKRPt4PPRRPRRP400-64

STATE 943, SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSssSSS _

VALIJE AND YEAR BUILTOwNEP OCCUPIED ONE FAMILY HOUSING UNITS*

VALUE

UNDER $10,000

TOTAL

660 100%

$10,000-$14.999 2020 100%

115,000-S24,999 6912 100%

$25,000 AND UP 3663 100%

TOTAL 13255 100%

1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1919 OR EARLIER

15 2% 5 1% 150 23% 490 74

21 1% 70 31 751 37% 1178 583

536 8% 1481 21% 3566 q2% 1329 19%

1289 35% 839 23% 1163 32% 372 103

1861 14% 2395 18% 5630 423 3369 25%

* OIL FAMILY m0;4ES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO RUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**JANU44Y 191965 THROU6H APRIL 1, 1970
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-6- HOUSING PPOFILr 

TYPI-- OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE

HOUSING UNITS

TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 17204 68% 15333 88% 1871 24%

TWO WATS 2107 8% 8?1 5% 1286 17%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 1545 6% 193 1% 1392 18%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 1251 5% 83 0% 1168 15%

TEN ON MORE UNITS 2023 8% 93 1% 1930 25%

moaILF HOME 1072 4% 1013 6% 59 1%

TOTAL 25202 100% 17496 100% 7706 100%

TEN11,4E ANn PERSONS PER Room
NUMBER OF PERSONS PER ROOM

.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51.

OWNER OCCUPIED 8210 47% 8218 '47% 969 6% 99 1%

RENTER OCCUPIED 3377 44% 3835 50% 431 6% 63 1% .

TOTAL 11547 46% 12053 48% 1400 6% 162 1%

mIGGATIoN AND SEDENTARY STATIIS 

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME ',OUSE 37155 52%

SAME rOuNTY. DIFFEtiENT HOUSE 17007 24%

DIFFERENT U.S. COUNTY
DIFFERENT HOUSE 17962 25%

COUr4T OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNI
T -

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JANUARY 1 9 1969 THROUGH APRIL 1.1970

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR EARLIER

12.9% 29.4% 18.6% 39.1%

55.6% 28.6% 8.2% 7.6%
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MINNESOTA COUNTY HOUSTNG PoOFILF

OTTER TAIL

8ASED ON THE UNITED STATES CENSUS 1970

WITH COmPAwATIVE DATA rOP

REGION 04 AND THE STATE

OFFICE OF PLANNED RESIDENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING PrSEARCH

CENTER FOR URBAN AND REGIONAI AFFAIRS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. OCTOBER 1973
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oTTED TAIL —1—

TOTAL URRAN RURAL

HOUSING PPOFILr

OCCUPIED RURAL FARM

TOTAL POPULATION 46097 12443 33654 15916

JILL HoWIIN6 UNITS 20486 4134 16352 4391

ALL YFAi4-kOWID H0UTNG UNITS 16216 4134 12082 4391

OwER OCCuPIED 11797 2;444 8953 4136

r(Ee!TER OCCuPIED 2611 1108 1523 25

vArANT. YEAk—ROuND 17A8 182 1606 —n

RDPutrTION IN HOuSIN6 UNITS 446s0 11398 332A2 159q9

AVE,)AGF PrP(A&IS PRP OCCIIPIrD HOUSING UNIT
TOTAL 3.1 3.2 3.6

044NEk 3.2 3.2 3.6,

HENTE2 2.7 3.0 3.9

OCCilpIED ORRAN—RORAL RESIDENCE

COUNTY

NUMBER

3952

% OF TOTAL

27A CCCCCCCCCuRBAN HOUSING UNITS
REGION 04 37A RRRPRRRCIPRRR

STATE 68A SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RURAL NON—FAP4 HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 6085 424t CCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 387, RRRPRRRRPRRRR

STATE 221, SSSsSSS

RURAL FARM HOUSING UNITS COUNTY 4391 30A CCCCCCCCCC

REGION 04 253; pg4Pq4RRR

STAFE 10% SS'S

OCC!IPANCY YEAR ROUND HOUSING UNITS - NUMBER % OF TOTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED COUNTY 11797 73A CCCr.CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 04 70A PRRRPRRPRRRRPRRRRRPRPRR

STATE 684; SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

RENTER OCCUPIED COUNTY 2631 16A CCCrC

REGION 04 21A PRPPRRP

STATE 27A SSSsSSSSS

VACANT COUNTY 1788 11A CCCC
REGION 04 104. PRp

STATE 54. 55
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OTTE'j TAIL —2— HOUSING PROFILr

VALtiE (); PENT OF OCCUPIFD HOUSING UNITS, 1970

AVE0AGE VALUE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* AVEPAGE RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS**

COUyTv $13397 $ 76

HEGIO.1 04 $14455 e; 94

STATE $1g7b5 m115

VALuE OF OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS* NUMBER '6 OF TOTAL

uNDEH $10,000 COUNTY 2377 39% CCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 363 RRPPRPRPRRRR

STATE 17% SSSSSS

$10,000 TO 1.14,999 COUNTY 1618 27% CCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 24% RRPPRRRR

STATE 191 SSSSSS

*159000 TO $24,999 COUNTY 1578 263 CCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 303 RRRIJRRRPPR

STATE 42% SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

$25,000 AND OVER COUNTY 467 83 CCC
REGION 04 103 RRP

STATE 224; SSSSSSS

GROSS MONTHLY RENTAL RENTER OCCUPIED UNITS** NUMBER 3 OF TOTAL

UNDER $60 COUNTY . 432 213 CCCCCCC

REGION 04 16% RRRPR

STATE 113 SSSS

$60 TO $99 • COUNTY 799 39% ccceccccccccc
REGION 04 32% RRRPRRRPRRR

STATE 253 S5SSSSSS

$100 TO $149 COUNTY 513 253 CCCCCCCC
REGION 04 283 RRPPRRRPR

STATE 323 SSSSSSSSSSS

$150 AND OVER COUNTY 77 4A C
REGION 04 15q; RRPPR

STATE 263 SSSSSSSSS

NO CASH RENT COUNTY 253 123 CCCC

REGION 04 9% RRP

STATE 53 SS

* WIE FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**EYCLUDES ONE FAMILY HOMES ON 10 ACRES OR MORE
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME

PERrENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME UNDER $3.000 - 1969
NUMRER % OF TOTAL

COUNTY 4125 29% CCCcCCCCCC
REGION 04 26% RRPPRRRRR

STATE 18% SSSsSS

HOUSEHOLDS

HUSBAND

WITH INCOMES UNDER $3,000

AND WIFE HOUSEHOLD
HEAD UNDERS 30
HEAD 30 TO 44
HEAD 45 To h4

HEAD 65 AND OVER

69 2% H
185 4% H
519 13% HHHH
1n44 25% HHHHHHHH

OTHErf FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 381 9% HHH

PRIMAPY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD 1927 474, HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES OF S10,000 AND OVER - 1969

COUNTY 3292 23% CCCrCCCC

REGION 04 27% RRP:44RRPR

STATE 41% SSSsSSSSSSSSSS

% OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS PAYING 25% OR MORE OF

INCOME OF UNDER $3,000

INCOME FOR RENT

629

INCOkIF OF S3.000 TO $6,999 202

INCONE OF $7.000 TO 1.9.999 6

INCOME OF $10.000 AND OVER 0

96% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
41% HHHHHHHHHHHHHH
2%H

OCCUPIED YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPMPNT, FACILITIES OP UTTLITIES.197n

NUMBER wITH % wITH

COMPLETE KITCHEN FOP HOUSEHOLD COUNTY 13446 934, cccrccccccccccccuccaccccccccc
REGION 04 94% RRRPRRRRPRRRRPRRRIO4RRRRRRPRPRRR

STATE 97% SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AUTOM08ILE COUNTY 12896 89% carccucccccr,ccccccccucccccc
REGION 04 89% RRRPRRPPPRRPRPRRRRP,4RW-6044PPRR

STATE 87% SSSsSSSSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AIR CONDITIONER COUNTY 906 6% CC

REGION 04 12% Rkg44

STATE 29% 55Ss5SSSSS

WASHING MACHINE COUNTY 12634 88% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 04 8214 RRPPRRRRPRRRRRRRWIRkRRRRPRR

STATE 81% SSSSSSSSSSS555S5SSS5SSSSSSS

CLOTHES DRYER COUNTY 7404 51% cccrcccrcccccrccc
REGION 04 52 IRRPC)RRRPPRKkRP9RR

STATE 57z SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEVISION COUNTY 13678 95% CCCrCCCCCCCCCCCCUCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 04 954; Ri4R.74PRRPRPRPMPkRRNPNRWPRPRPPRRPR

STATE 96% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

TELEPHONE COUNTY 13177 91 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

REGION 04 927, RR2pRimPpRRPRpp4t4.00.04PRppRqkaRRR

STATE 94% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSS55s5SSS5SSSSSSSS
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ocC.IpIED yEAR-ROuND HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED FOUIPHFNT, FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1974 (CONT.)

HEATiNG EGUIPmENT NUMBER WITH % WITH

STEAM OR HOT MATER COUNTY 1860 13% CCCc
REGION 04 17% RRPoRR
STATE 24A SSS5SSSS

CENTRAL WARM AIR COUNTY 8436 58% CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCC
REGION 04 58% RRRPRRRRPRRRRpRRRo4R
STATE 601. SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSS5sSS

OTHER COUNTY 4132 29% CCCrCCCCcC
REGION 04 25% RRRPRRRP
STATE 16x SSSsS

FUEL FOR HEATING NUMBER WITH % WITH

UTILITY GAS COUNTY 2117 15% CCrrC
REGION 44 201t RRRPRRR
STATE 54% SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

8OTTLF GAS COUNTY 11)76 7% CC
REGION 04 14% RRp
STATE 6% SS

ELECTRICITY COUNTY 352 2% C
REGION 04 2% R
STATE 3% S

OIL COUNTY 10242 71% CCCrCCCCCCCCCcCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 66% RRPDRPRPRRRRRRRRkRRRRR

STATE 34% SSSsSSSSSSS

OTHER FUEL COUNTY 641 4% C
REGION 04 • 3% R
STATE 3% S

SoU4CE OF WATER NUMBER WITH % WITH

pUBLIc SYSTEM COUNTY 6556 45% cccrccccccccccc
REGION 04 55% RRPQRRRRRRRRRpRRRR

STATE 72% SSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

INDIVIDUAL WELL COUNTY 7708 53% CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 44% RRPoRRRPRRRRRRR
STATE 27% SSSsSSSSS

OTHER COUNTY 164
REGION 04 1%
STATE 1%
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OCCIIHIED YEAR-ROM HOUSING UNITS WITH SPECIFIED EOUIPmFNT. FACILITIES OP UTILITIES.1970 (CONT.)

VALUE

TYPP7 OF SFwAGE DISPOSAL NUMBER WITH % WITH

putiLIr 5EwER COUNTY 6324 443 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 53% RRp0PRRPRRRRRPRRRR
STATE 723 SSSsSSS5SSSSS5SSS5SSSSSS

SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL COUNTY 7044 493 CCCcCCCCCCCCCcCC
wEGION 04 413 PRpoRPRPRRRRRR
STATE 253 SSSssSss

OTHER COw4TY 7% CC
REGION 64 RR
STATE 

1060

33 S

NUMLiFR OF BATHR004S NUmBEP WITH % WITH

NONE oR 1/2 COUNTY 2015 143 CCUT
REGION 04 113 PRPp
STATE 73 SS

ONE COUNTY 9341 65% cccrcccccccccccccccccc
REGION 04 643 RRPPRRPAPRRRRARRI410.404
STATE 653 SSSsSSSSSSSSSsSS5SSSSS

MORE THAN 1 COUNTY 3072 213 CCCrCCC
REGION 04 243 PRRPRPPR
STATE 283 SS5sSSSSS

OTH.rw PLumBING FACILITIES NU4BER WITH % WITH

HATHTu8 OR SHOWER COUNTY 12796 893 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 91% RRPPRPRRPRkRRRRRi0J4PkWRRWMPRRI4
STATE 953 SSSsSSSSSSSSSSSSS5S5SSSSSSSSSSSS

FLUSH TOILET COUNTY 13196 91% CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 93% RRppRRPPPRRRRpRRRRRHRPRRPRPPRRR

STATE 963 SSSsSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES COUNTY 12670 883 CCCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
REGION 04 90% PPRPRPRRPRRI4RPRRPRRPRPRI-0-44kQ
STATE 94% SSSsSSSSSS5SSSSSSSSSSSSSSsSSS

AND YEAR -BUILT OWNER OcCUPTFD ONE FAMILY HouSyNr., IINTTc4,

VALUE

UNDER s10,000

s1o.0o0-s14.999

1,15,00o-1.24,999

1,25.ono AND up

TOTAL

TOTAL 1965-70** 1960-64 1940-59 1939 OR EARLIER

2377 100% 90 4% 62 3* 499 21% 1726 73%

1618 100% 105 6% 150 9% 603 37% 760 47%

1578 100% 234 15% 348 22% 605 3P% 391 25%

- 467 100% 143 31% 129 28% 107 23% 88 193.

6040 1003 572 9% 689 11% 1814 30% 2965 49%

• * 0,1" FAMILY HOMES ON LESS THAN 10 ACRES AND NO BUSINESS ON PROPERTY

**JANoAdy I.146S THROU6H APPIL 1, 1970
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TYPP OF OCCUPIED STRUCTuR 

• -6- HOUSING PROFIlr

HOUSING UNITS
TYPE OF STRUCTURE TOTAL OWNER RENTER

ONE UNIT 12306 85% 10892 92% 1414 54%

TWO UNITS 789 5% 346 3% 443 17%

THREE OR FOUR UNITS 325 2% 51 0% 274 10%

FIVE TO NINE UNITS 263 2% 32 0% 231 9%

TEN OR MORE UNITS 223 2% 11 0% 212 8%

MO8ILF HOME 522 4% 465 4% 57 2%

TOTAL 14428 100% 11797 100% 2631 100%

TEN.1RE ANr) PERSONS PER ROOM
NUm8ER OF PERSONS PER ROOM

.50 OR LESS .51-1.00 1.01-1.50 1.51+

OWNER OCCUPIED 6646 56% 4314 37% 694 6% 143 1%

RENTER OCCUPIED 1443 55% 1024 39% 131 5% 33 1%

TOTAL 8089 56% 5338 37% 825 6% 176 1%

mIGDATION AND SEDENTARY STATUS

PLACE OF POPULATION RESIDENCE 5 YEARS EARLIER

NUMBER % OF TOTAL

SAME HOUSE 27754 66%
SAME COUNTY, DIFFERENT HOUSE 8154, 19%
DIFFERENT U.S. COUNTY
OIFFFRENT HOUSE 5994 14%

COUNT OF OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE AND YEAR HEAD MOVED INTO UNIT

OWNER OCCUPIED
RENTER OCCUPIED

*JA;AJARY 1 9 1409 THROUGH APRIL 1,1970

1969-70* 1965-68 1960-64 1959 OR FARLIER

8.8% 20.6% 16.6% 53.9%
35.7% 36.5% 11.4% 16.4%


